MITSUBISHI CITY Muun

ELECTRIC

Air-Conditioners For Building Application
INDOOR UNIT

PKFY-P-VKM-E
PLFY-P-VCM-E3
PCFY-P-VKM-E

OPERATION MANUAL | FOR USER |

For safe and correct use, please read this operation manual thoroughly before operating the air-conditioner unit. English (GB)

BEDIENUNGSHANDBUCH [ _FURBENUTZER |

Zum sicheren und einwandfreien Gebrauch der Klimaanlage dieses Bedienungshandbuch vor Inbetriebnahme Deutsch (D)
grundlich durchlesen.

MANUEL D’UTILISATION |_POUR L'UTILISATEUR |

Pour une utilisation correcte sans risques, veuillez lire le manuel d’utilisation en entier avant de vous servir du Francais (F)
climatiseur.

BEDIENINGSHANDLEIDING [_VOOR DE GEBRUIKER |

Voor een veilig en juist gebruik moet u deze bedieningshandleiding grondig doorlezen voordat u de Nederlands (NL)

airconditioner gebruikt.

MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES [__PARAELUSUARIO |

Lea este manual de instrucciones hasta el final antes de poner en marcha la unidad de aire acondicionado Espaiiol (E)
para garantizar un uso seguro y correcto.

ISTRUZIONI DI FUNZIONAMENTO [ PERLUTENTE |

Leggere attentamente questi istruzioni di funzionamento prima di avviare I'unita, per un uso corretto e sicuro Italiano (|)
della stessa.

ErXEIPIAIO OAHIQN XPHZEQX [ TATONXPHETH | ,

Mo acpdAgia Kal woTr XPRON, TTAPAKAAEIOTE DIOBACETE TIPOCEXTIKA QUTO TO EYXEIPIDIO XPrOEWS TIPIV BEoETE EAAnvika (GR)

o€ Aeiroupyia Tn povdada KAIHaTiopou.

MANUAL DE OPERAGAO [_PARA O UTILIZADOR |

Para seguranca e utilizagdo correctas, leia atentamente o manual de operagéo antes de p6r a funcionar a uni- Portugués (P)
dade de ar condicionado.

Isletme Elkitabi [ KULLANICIIGIN |

Emniyetli ve dogru bicimde nasil kullanilacagini égrenmek igin liitfen klima cihazini isletmeden énce bu Tiirkge (TR)

elkitabini dikkatle okuyunuz.

PYKOBOACTBO MO 3KCMNNYATALIUM [ Ansnons3osAtens |

[ins obecneyeHunst NpaBUIbHOTO M 6E30MaCHOrO UCNONb30BaHUs CrieyeT 03HAKOMUTBCS C MHCTPYKLMSMU, YKa3aHHbIMU B Pycckuin (RU)
[laHHOM PYKOBOZCTBE M0 3KCMITyaTauuu, TwaTenbHbIM 06pasoM A0 TOro, Kak NpUCTynaTh K UCMOMNb30BaHMIO KOHAULIMOHEPA.
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This symbol mark is for EU countries only.
Note This symbol mark is according to the directive 2012/19/EU Article 14 Information for users and Annex IX, and/or to the
directive 2006/66/EC Article 20 Information for end-users and Annex Il.
Your MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC product is designed and manufactured with high quality materials and components which can be
recycled and/or reused. This symbol means that electrical and electronic equipment, batteries and accumulators, at their end-of-
life, should be disposed of separately from your household waste. If a chemical symbol is printed beneath the symbol (Fig. 1), this
chemical symbol means that the battery or accumulator contains a heavy metal at a certain concentration.
This will be indicated as follows: Hg: mercury (0,0005%), Cd: cadmium (0,002%), Pb: lead (0,004%)
In the European Union there are separate collection systems for used electrical and electronic products, batteries and accumulators.
Fig.1 Please, dispose of this equipment, batteries and accumulators correctly at your local community waste collection/recycling centre.
Please, help us to conserve the environment we live in!

Note:
The phrase “Wired remote controller” in this operation manual refers to the PAR-31MAA.
If you need any information for the other remote controller, please refer to the instruction book included in this box.

1. Safety Precautions

Symbols used in the text

N\ Warning:
Describes precautions that should be observed to prevent danger
of injury or death to the user.

» Before installing the unit, make sure you read all the
“Safety Precautions”.

» The “Safety Precautions” provide very important
points regarding safety. Make sure you follow them.

> Please report to or take consent by the supply D&e:;lijl::’sn: recautions that should be observed to prevent damage
authority before connection to the system. to the unit P P 9

Symbols used in the illustrations
@ : Indicates a part which must be grounded.

AN Warning:

* These appliances are not accessible to the general public. * Young children must be supervised to ensure that they do not

* The unit must not be installed by the user. Ask the dealer or an play with the air conditioner.
authorized company to install the unit. If the unit is installed ¢ This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including
improperly, water leakage, electric shock or fire may result. children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities,

* Do not stand on, or place any items on the unit. or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been

* Do not splash water over the unit and do not touch the unit with given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance
wet hands. An electric shock may resulit. by a person responsible for their safety.

* Do not spray combustible gas close to the unit. Fire may resulit. * This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and

* Do not place a gas heater or any other open-flame appliance above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental
where it will be exposed to the air discharged from the unit. capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have
Incomplete combustion may result. been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the

* Do not remove the front panel or the fan guard from the outdoor appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved.
unit when it is running. Children shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning and user

* Never repair the unit or transfer it to another site by yourself. maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision.

* When you notice exceptionally abnormal noise or vibration, stop * When installing or relocating, or servicing the air conditioner, use
operation, turn off the power switch, and contact your dealer. only the specified refrigerant (R410A) to charge the refrigerant

* Never insert fingers, sticks etc. into the air inlets or outlets. lines. Do not mix it with any other refrigerant and do not allow air

e If you detect odd smells, stop using the unit, turn off the power to remain in the lines.
switch and consult your dealer. Otherwise, a breakdown, electric If air is mixed with the refrigerant, then it can be the cause of
shock or fire may result. abnormal high pressure in the refrigerant line, and may result in

 This air conditioner is NOT intended for use by children or infirm an explosion and other hazards. The use of any refrigerant other
persons without supervision. than that specified for the system will cause mechanical failure

« If the refrigeration gas blows out or leaks, stop the operation of or system malfunction or unit breakdown. In the worst case, this
the air conditioner, thoroughly ventilate the room, and contact could lead to a serious impediment to securing product safety.
your dealer.

* This appliance is intended to be used by expert or trained users
in shops, in light industry and on farms, or for commercial use by

lay persons.

/N Caution:

* Do not use any sharp object to push the buttons, as this may long time, water condensed in the air conditioner may drop and
damage the remote controller. wet or damage furniture, etc.

* Never block or cover the indoor or outdoor unit’s air inlets or outlets. * Do not touch the upper air outlet vane or the lower air outlet

* Never wipe the remote controller with benzene, thinner chemical damper during operation. Otherwise, condensation may form and
rags, etc. the unit may stop operating.

* Do not operate the unit for a long time in high humidity, e.g.
leaving a door or window open. In the cool mode, if the unit is Disposing of the unit
operated in a room with high humidity (80% RH or more) for a When you need to dispose of the unit, consult your dealer.
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2. Parts Names

Hm Indoor Unit

PKFY-P-VKM-E PLFY-P-VCM-E3 PCFY-P-VKM-E

Fan speed 2 speed 3 speed 4 speed + Auto*

Steps 4 steps 4 steps 5 steps
Vane -

Auto Swing O O O
Louver Manual — Manual
Filter Normal Long-life Long-life
Filter cleaning indication 100 hr 2,500 hr 2,500 hr

* This operation is available only using the remote controller
that is able to set its Fan speed setting "Auto".

m PKFY-P-VKM-E Front grille m PLFY-P-VCM-E3
Wall Mounted / 4-way Ceiling Cassette
J
Filter Vane
Air inlet
R R e R S RS
B v
A i Air outlet
Ee Edaaiale aainy
z ke
e = 5’//
Air outlet J
Emergency operation switch
Louver

Vane

m PCFY-P-VKM-E
Ceiling Suspended

Louver

Air outlet

Air intake (Inside of Air intake)



2. Parts Names

B Wired Remote Controller

] Controller interface

 Jt _J_Jt_J

z ® o @

Function buttons

. Jt Jt Jt

@ ®

M | © [ON/OFF] button

The functions of the function buttons change depending on the
screen.

Refer to the button function guide that appears at the bottom of the
LCD for the functions they serve on a given screen.

When the system is centrally controlled, the button function guide
that corresponds to the locked button will not appear.

Main display Main menu
4:38 Fri Main Main menu /3
>V§ne-Louver>Ven(. (Lossnay)
Room 28°C =1 ol P
Cool Settemp. | Auto Weekly timer
& |8 98 8o e
[ | Y Cusor A | 4 Page b | ]
D | D | D I | D D B
@ ® @ ©®

Function guide

| ® ON/OFF lamp

O
Press to turn ON/OFF the indoor unit.

| @ [SELECT] button

Press to save the setting.

| ® [RETURN] button

Press to return to the previous screen.

| ® [MENU] button

Press to bring up the Main menu.

| ® Backlit LCD

This lamp lights up in green while the unit is in operation. It blinks while
the remote controller is starting up or when there is an error.

| @ Function button [F1]
Main display: Press to change the operation mode.

Main menu: Press to move the cursor down.

| ® Function button [F2]

Main display: Press to decrease temperature.
Main menu: Press to move the cursor up.

| ® Function button [F3]

Operation settings will appear.
When the backlight is off, pressing any button turns the backlight on

and it will stay lit for a certain period of time depending on the screen.

When the backlight is off, pressing any button turns the backlight on
and does not perform its function. (except for the [ON/OFF] button)

Main display: Press to increase temperature.
Main menu: Press to go to the previous page.

| ® Function button [F4]

Main display: Press to change the fan speed.
Main menu: Press to go to the next page.



2. Parts Names

The main display can be displayed in two different modes: “Full” and “Basic”. The factory setting is “Full”. To switch to the “Basic” mode, change the
setting on the Main display setting. (Refer to operation manual included with remote controller.)

<Full mode>

*All'icons are displayed for explanation.

@B®»® ® © ®

14:38 Fri —

o

OB ot | |
—Room 28°C =
Set temp.

¥ 28¢

Co @

@

|
®

| © Operation mode

—®

<Basic mode>

14:30 Fri —®

il Set temp. E
| I
%l 78 lisso)

|
| |
®

10O

Indoor unit operation mode appears here.

| @© Preset temperature

Preset temperature appears here.

| ® Clock (See the Installation Manual.)

Current time appears here.

| @ Fan speed

Appears when the On/Off timer, Night setback, or Auto-off timer
function is enabled.

®€) appears when the timer is disabled by the centralized control
system.

1o 22

Appears when the Weekly timer is enabled.

156

Fan speed setting appears here.

| ® Button function guide

Functions of the corresponding buttons appear here.

1o

Appears when the ON/OFF operation is centrally controlled.

) ¢
|®§1§

Appears when the operation mode is centrally controlled.

I%@

Appears when the preset temperature is centrally controlled.

1098

Appears when the filter reset function is centrally controlled.

10E8

Indicates when filter needs maintenance.

| @ Room temperature (See the Installation Manual.)

Current room temperature appears here.

lof®

Appears when the buttons are locked.

Appears while the units are operated in the energy-save mode. (Will
not appear on some models of indoor units)

15
Appears while the outdoor units are operated in the silent mode.
(This indication is not available for CITY MULTI models.)

| o ™

Appears when the built-in thermistor on the remote controller is
activated to monitor the room temperature (@).

@ appears when the thermistor on the indoor unit is activated to
monitor the room temperature.

[ EERLe)

Indicates the vane setting.

=
Indicates the louver setting.

o

Indicates the ventilation setting.

1o

Appears when the preset temperature range is restricted.

Most settings (except ON/OFF, mode, fan speed, temperature) can be made from the Menu screen.
(Refer to operation manual included with remote controller.)
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2. Parts Names

B Wireless Remote-Controller (Optional parts)

J— Transmission area

-

s ™

(Remote controller display)

* For explanation purposes, all of the items
that appear in the display are shown.

* All items are displayed when the Reset
button is pressed.

!

ON/OFF button

(Set Temperature buttons\

& o | _FAN [ AUTOSTOP
( Fan Speed button (Changes fan speed) ) Cas 3 @->C
MODE | VANE | AUTOSTART
L] |[©=13

CHECK | LOUVER h
(Airﬂow button (Changes up/down airflow direction) I } [,,,, l |
T === ]

TESTRUN min
(Mode button (Changes operation mode) ST RESET | OLOK oy

I

(o) — |
. L\

Note (Only for wireless remote controller):

B When using the wireless remote controller, point it towards the receiver on the indoor unit.

B If the remote controller is operated within approximately 2 minutes after power is supplied to
the indoor unit, the indoor unit may beep twice as the unit is performing the initial automatic
check.

H The indoor unit beeps to confirm that the signal transmitted from the remote controller has
been received. Signals can be received up to approximately 7 meters in a direct line from the
indoor unit in an area 45° to the left and right of the unit. However, illumination such as fluores-
cent lights and strong light can affect the ability of the indoor unit to receive signals.

B If the operation lamp near the receiver on the indoor unit is blinking, the unit needs to be in-
spected. Consult your dealer for service.

B Handle the remote controller carefully! Do not drop the remote controller or subject it to strong
shocks. In addition, do not get the remote controller wet or leave it in a location with high hu-
midity.

H To avoid misplacing the remote controller, install the holder included with the remote controller
on a wall and be sure to always place the remote controller in the holder after use.

Transmission indicator

Timer indicator

Operation areas

Timer Off button
Timer On button
Hour button
Minute button

( Set Time button (Sets the time) )

T Louver button (Changes left/right airflow direction) )
— Reset button

Battery installation/replacement

1. Remove the top cover, insert two AAA bat-
teries, and then install the top cover.

Two AAA batteries
Insert the negative (-)
end of each battery first.
Install the batteries in
the correct directions

(+ -\

2. Press the Reset button.

Press the Reset button
with an object that has
a narrow end.




3. Operation

B About the operation method, refer to the operation manual that comes with each remote controller.

3.1. Turning ON/OFF

[ON] [OFF]
e — Press the [ON/OFF] button. e Press the [ON/OFF] button again.
_\L/_ The ON/OFF lamp will light up in - The ON/OFF lamp will come off,
green, and the operation will start. and the operation will stop.
Note:

Even if you press the ON/OFF button immediately after shutting down the operation is progress, the air conditioner will not start for about 3 minutes.
This is to prevent the internal components from being damaged.

B Operation status memory

Remote controller setting

Operation mode Operation mode before the power was turned off

Preset temperature Preset temperature before the power was turned off

Fan speed Fan speed before the power was turned off

B Settable preset temperature range

Operation mode Preset temperature range

Cool/Dry 19~30°C

Heat 17 ~28°C

Auto (Single set point) 19~28°C

Auto (Dual set points) [Cool] Preset temperature range for the Cool mode
[Heat] Preset temperature range for the Heat mode

Fan/Ventilation Not settable

The settable temperature range varies with the model of outdoor units and remote controller.

3.2. Mode Selection Automatic operation (single set point)
T Press the [F1] button to go through the op- m According to a set temperature, cooling operation starts if the room
eration modes in the order of “Cool”, “Dry”, temperature is too hot and heating operation starts if the room
Room 28°C (=1 “Fan”, “Auto”, and “Heat”. Select the desired temperature is too cold.
C;;' g,se;é"f' ::: operation mode. m During automatic operation, if the room temperature changes and

= Temp_+ remains 1.5 °C or more above the set temperature for 3 minutes, the

Cool Dr Fan air conditioner switches to cool mode. In the same way, if the room

?%H?[? # ‘ Y a temperature remains 1.5 °C or more below the set temperature for

3 minutes, the air conditioner switches to heat mode.

@ @ @ 11 Auto . Fleat Cool mod:e

3 minutes (switches

» Operation modes that are not available l from heating to cooling)
to the connected ogtdoor unit models will § 1§ =73 _ _ _Settemperature +1.5°C
not appear on the display. N
’

What the blinking mode icon means . Set temperature
The mode icon will blink when other indoor units in the same refrigerant \
system (connected to the same outdoor unit) are already operated in a \
different mode. In this case, the rest of the unit in the same group can e S S Set temperature -1.5°C
only be operated in the same mode. —

3 minutes (switches

3.3. Temperature setting from cooling to heating)

<Cool, Dry, Heat, and Auto (single set point)> W Because the room temperature is automatically adjusted in order to

14:38 Fri 14:38 Fri maintain a fixed effective temperature, cooling operation is performed
a few degrees warmer and heating operation is performed a few
Room 28C =] Room?28.5C = ;
degrees cooler than the set room temperature once the temperature is
Cool Set temp. Auto Cool Set temp. Auto hed (automatic energy saving Operation)
reac - .
% ¥ 28c % % |8#28.5C| %°
Mod F: Mod F: f
St T <Auto (dual set point) mode>
:] - - :] Example display 14:38 Fri
(Centigrade in 0.5-degree increments) - '
= Room 26°c =
Preset temperature >
. @ @ for cooling Auto 28°C Auto
19 H o
Preset temperature €3 &: 28 C a@
for heating

Press the [F2] button to decrease the preset temperature, and press the

[F3] button to increase. :] [ - :]

» Refer to the table on page 7 for the settable temperature range for dif-

F2 -
ferent operation modes.
» Preset temperature range cannot be set for Fan/Ventilation operation. ' @ @
» Preset temperature will be displayed either in Centigrade in 0.5- or

1-degree increments, or in Fahrenheit, depending on the indoor unit § @ The current preset temperatures will appear. Press the [F2] or [F3]
model and the display mode setting on the remote controller. button to display the Settings screen.

7
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3. Operation

Set Temp.
% Whilc
Preset temperature __/
for cooling . 28 ©
Preset temperature — —
for heating Main display: O

00 ()

@ Press the [F1] or [F2] button to move the cursor to the desired
temperature setting (cooling or heating).

Press the [F3] button to decrease the selected temperature, and [F4]

to increase.

» Refer to the table on page 7 for the settable temperature range for
different operation modes.

» The preset temperature settings for cooling and heating in the
Auto (dual set point) mode are also used by the Cool/Dry and Heat
modes.

» The preset temperatures for cooling and heating in the Auto (dual
set point) mode must meet the conditions below:

* Preset cooling temperature is higher than preset heating temperature.

« The minimum temperature difference requirement between cooling and
heating preset temperatures (varies with the models of indoor units
connected) is met.

If preset temperatures are set in a way that does not meet the minimum
temperature difference requirement, both preset temperatures will
automatically be changed within the allowable setting ranges.

Navigating through the screens
» To return to the Main screen ...... [RETURN] button

<Auto operation (dual set point) mode>

When the operation mode is set to the Auto (dual set point) mode, two
preset temperatures (one each for cooling and heating) can be set.
Depending on the room temperature, indoor unit will automatically
operate in either the Cool or Heat mode and keep the room temperature
within the preset range.

The graph below shows the operation pattern of indoor unit operated in
the Auto (dual set point) mode.

4 Operation pattern during Auto (dual set point) mode

The room temperature !
changes corresponding !

Preset temp. i to the change in the

(COOL) -1 - — outside temperature. i - -
Preset temp. } ‘temperature
(HEAT) — I VV e ——7————77~ [

3.4. Fan speed setting

14:38 Fri

Room 28°C =]
Cool Set temp. Auto

% (B 28c |%e

(I ]
F1I F2 F3  F4 _
®© (o)

Press the [F4] button to go through the fan speeds in the following order.

&8 ol auto = (&2, = & .
& il 4= &8 .

» The available fan speeds depend on the models of connected indoor
units.

8

Note:
® The number of available fan speeds depends on the type of unit connected.
Note also that some units do not provide an “Auto” setting.
@ In the following cases, the actual fan speed generated by the unit will differ
from the speed shown the remote controller display.
1. While the display is showing “STAND BY” or “DEFROST”.
2. When the temperature of the heat exchanger is low in the heat mode.
(e.g. immediately after heat operation starts)
3. In HEAT mode, when room temperature is higher than the temperature
setting.
4. When the unit is in DRY mode.

B Automatic fan speed setting (For wireless remote controller)
It is necessary to set for wireless remote controller only when automatic
fan speed is not set at default setting.
It is not necessary to set for wired remote controller with automatic fan
speed at default setting.
@ Press the SET button with something sharp at the end.
Operate when display of remote controller is off.
blinks and Model No. is lighted ®.
@ Press the AUTO STOP button.
Sl blinks and setting No. is lighted ®.
(Setting No.01: without automatic fan speed)
® Press the temp. @ () buttons to set the setting No.02.
(Setting No.02: with automatic fan speed)
If you mistook the operation, press the ON/OFF @ button and operate
again from procedure @.
@ Press the SET button with something sharp at the end.
and Model No. are lighted for 3 seconds, then turned off.

. N

o
(e
Sl

Fo o) D FAN | AUTO STOP
wo %]

TESTRUN

\
O® o o
== & =0

——

3.5. Airflow direction setting
3.5.1 Navigating through the Main menu
<Accessing the Main menu>

Press the [MENU] button.
The Main menu will appear.

Main Main menu 1/3
» Vane-Louver-Vent. (Lossnay)
High power
Timer
Weekly timer
OU silent mode
Main display: &

C_ JC_ JC_JC ]
FiF

@0 (o

<Item selection>

Main Main menu /3 Press [F1] to move the cursor down.
Vane-Louver-Vent. (Lossnay) Press [F2] to move the cursor up.
High power

Cursor ——» Timer

Weekly timer
OU silent mode

Main display: O
FI F2 F3 F4

DO (o)



3. Operation

<Navigating through the pages>

Main Main menu 1/3—- page
Vane:Louver-Vent. (Lossnay)
High power
Timer
Weekly timer
» OU silent mode
Main display: O

C_ ] - .

F1 F2 F3 F4 _
o O
<Saving the settings>

OU silent mode

Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun
Start Stop  Silent
e |

Press [F3] to go to the previous

page.
Press [F4] to go to the next page.

Select the desired item, and press
the [SELECT] button.

The screen to set the selected item
will appear.

Setting display: v/

EmEs )

FI F2 F3 F4 _
@G (v)

<Exiting the Main menu screen>

14:38 Fri Press the [RETURN] button to exit
the Main menu and return to the
Room 28°C (=] Main display.
Cool Set temp. Auto
B & 280 He If no buttons are touched for

10 minutes, the screen will
automatically return to the Main
display. Any settings that have not
been saved will be lost.

 Jt_Jt_Jt ]

F1 F2 F3 F4
@O0 (o)

<Display of unsupported functions>

Title The message at left will appear if
the user selects a function not sup-
ported by the corresponding indoor
unit model.

Not available
Unsupported function

Return: O

C Jt Jt 1t

FI  F2 F3 F4 .
®00 (o)

3.5.2 Vane-Vent. (Lossnay)
<Accessing the menu>

Main Main menu /3 Select "Vane-Louver-Vent. (Loss-

» Vane-Louver-Vent. (Lossnay) nay)" from the Main menu (refer to
LR page 8), and press the [SELECT]
Weekly timer button.
OU silent mode

Main display: O

 Jt_Jt_Jt ]

F1 F2 F3 F4 _
@@ (v

<Vane setting>

14:38 Fri Press the [F1] or [F2] button to go
through the vane setting options:
"Auto", "Step 1", "Step 2", "Step 3",
"Step 4", "Step 5" and "Swing".
Select the desired setting.

Swing off | off

[ | |

Fi F2 F3 F4 = |step3 |-
.. ( : ) ( : ) Swing
@ S/ |Swing

Select "Swing" to move the vanes
up and down automatically.

When set to "Step 1" through "Step
5", the vane will be fixed at the se-
lected angle.

Auto

o |Auto |~ ~|Step1 |~ ~ |Step2

- Step 4 |— Step 5

. under the vane setting icon
de This icon will appear when the
Room 28¢C B | © vane is set to "Step 2" to "Step 5"
Cocl (st i=ne i Ao and the fan operates at "Mid 1"
x| & 280 Ko to "Low" speed during cooling or
dry operation (depends on the
model).
The icon will go off in an hour, and
the vane setting will automatically
change.

<Vent. setting>

14:38 Fri Press the [F3] button to go through
the ventilation setting options in the
. order of "Off", "Low", and "High".

K * Settable only when LOSSNAY

unit is connected.

Low

Off Low High
- |Off " Low . High
COC mmC ) X

* The fan on some models of in-
door units may be interlocked
with certain models of ventilation
units.

FI F2 F3 F4 _
@00 (v

<Returning to the Main menu>

Main Main menu 1/3
» Vane-Louver-Vent. (Lossnay)
High power
Timer
Weekly timer
OU silent mode

Main display: O

C JC _JC_JC_J

FI F2 F3 F4 _
@00 (o

Note:
e During swing operation, the directional indication on the screen
does not change in sync with the directional vanes on the unit.
e Available directions depend on the type of unit connected.
¢ In the following cases, the actual air direction will differ from the
direction indicated on the remote controller display.
1. While the display is in “STAND BY” or “DEFROST” states.
2. Immediately after starting heat mode (while the system is wait-
ing for the mode change to take effect).
3.In heat mode, when room temperature is higher than the tem-
perature setting.

Press the [RETURN] button to go
back to the Main menu.
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3. Operation

<[Manual] To Change the Airflow's Left/Right Direction>
* The louver button cannot be used.
H Model PKFY-P-VKM-E
» Stop the unit operation, hold the lever of the louver,
and adjust to the desired direction.
* Do not set to the inside direction when the unit is in
the cooling or drying mode because there is a risk of condensation
and water dripping.
/N Caution:
To prevent falls, maintain a stable footing when operating the unit.

4. Timer

4.1. For Wired Remote-controller
m Timer functions are different by each remote controller.

3.6. Ventilation

For LOSSNAY combination

B The following 2 patterns of operation is available.
* Run the ventilator together with indoor unit.
* Run the ventilator independently.

Note: (for wireless remote controller)
e Running the ventilator independently is not available.
¢ No indication on the remote controller.

B For details on how to operate the remote controller, refer to the appropriate operation manual included with each remote controller.

5. Emergency Operation for Wireless Remote-controller
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Z\
[F—e

1
\

m PLFY-P-VCM-E3

* MITSUBISHI
ELECTRIC

m PCFY-P-VKM-E
@)

©

e

5 o swMEE
T

|
® ®

10

When the remote controller cannot be used
When the batteries of the remote controller run out or the remote
controller malfunctions, the emergency operation can be done using the
emergency buttons on the grille.

® DEFROST/STAND BY lamp

Operation lamp

© Emergency operation cooling switch

© Emergency operation heating switch

® Receiver

Starting operation

« To operate the cooling mode, press the £ button © for more than 2
seconds.

+ To operate the heating mode, press the <t button ® for more than 2
seconds.

« Lighting of the Operation lamp ® means the start of operation.

Note:
® Details of emergency mode are as shown below.
Details of EMERGENCY MODE are as shown below.

Operation mode COOL HEAT
Set temperature 24°C 24°C

Fan speed High High
Airflow direction Horizontal Downward 4 (5)

Stopping operation
« To stop operation, press the & button © or the ¥ button ©® for more
than 2 seconds.




6. Care and Cleaning

m Filter information

14:38 Fri E will appear on the Main display

in the Full mode when it is time to
clean the filters.

..l
{E300m 281 =
Cool Set temp. Auto
¥ 28c | 8-

Wash, clean, or replace the filters
’ ’ P

when this sign appears.
Refer to the indoor unit Instruc-
tions Manual for details.

Main ___Main menu 2/3 Select "Filter information" from the
FE(estrictionl Main menu (refer to page 8), and
Night setback press the [SELECT] button.

» Filter information
Error information

Main display: O
| V¥ Cursor A | <« Page b |

(]|
Fl F2 F3

200 (o

Filter information

Press the [F4] button to reset filter
sign.

Refer to the indoor unit Instructions
Manual for how to clean the filter.

Please clean the filter.
Press Reset button after
filter cleaning.

Main menu:

:]:]:]-

800 (o

Filter information

Select "OK" with the [F4] button.

Reset filter sign?

C_JC_IC_Ja.
Fl F2 F3 F4

@00 (o
A 4

Filter information

A confirmation screen will appear.

Filter sign reset

Main menu:

Navigating through the screens
» To go back to the Main menu................ [MENU] button
 To return to the previous screen ........... [RETURN] button

14:38 Fri

When the @ﬂ is displayed on the
Main display in the Full mode, the
system is centrally controlled and
the filter sign cannot be reset.

% Room 28¢C =1
Cool Set temp. Auto
2 |8 28c |%e

If two or more indoor units are connected, filter cleaning timing for
each unit may be different, depending on the filter type.

The icon E will appear when the filter on the main unit is due for
cleaning.

When the filter sign is reset, the cumulative operation time of all units
will be reset.

The icon E is scheduled to appear after a certain duration of
operation, based on the premise that the indoor units are installed in a
space with ordinary air quality. Depending on the air quality, the filter
may require more frequent cleaning.

The cumulative time at which filter needs cleaning depends on the
model.
* This indication is not available for wireless remote controller.

» Cleaning the filters

» Clean the filters using a vacuum cleaner. If you do not have a vacuum
cleaner, tap the filters against a solid object to knock off dirt and dust.

« If the filters are especially dirty, wash them in lukewarm water. Take
care to rinse off any detergent thoroughly and allow the filters to dry
completely before putting them back into the unit.

/N Caution:

¢ Do not dry the filters in direct sunlight or by using a heat source,
such as an electric heater: this may warp them.

* Do not wash the filters in hot water (above 50°C), as this may
warp them.

* Make sure that the air filters are always installed. Operating the
unit without air filters can cause malfunction.

/N Caution:

* Before you start cleaning, stop operation and turn OFF the power
supply.

¢ Indoor units are equipped with filters to remove the dust of sucked-
in air. Clean the filters using the methods shown in the following
sketches.

/\ Caution:

¢ In removing the filter, precautions must be taken to protect your
eyes from dust. Also, if you have to climb up on a stool to do the
job, be careful not to fall.

¢ When the filter is removed, do not touch the metallic parts inside
the indoor unit, otherwise injury may result.

1
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6. Care and Cleaning

m PKFY-P-VKM-E

@ Using both hands, pull both the bottom corners of the inlet grille to
open the grille, then lift the filter until it clicks at the stop position.
® Hold the knobs on the filter and pull the filter up, then pull it out
downward.
(Located in two places, on the left and right.)
® Front grille
Filter

m PCFY-P-VKM-E

@® Open the intake grille.

@ Hold the knob on the filter then pull the filter up in the direction of
an arrow. To replace the filter after cleaning, be sure to insert the
filter far enough until it fits into the stopper.

® Filter Intake Grille © Knob © Stopper

12

m PLFY-P-VCM-E3

@ Pull the knob on the intake grille in the direction indicated by the
arrow and it should open.

@ Open the intake grille.

® Release the knob on the center edge of the intake grille and pull
the filter forward to remove the filter.
® Knob
Grille
© Intake grille
O Filter

Cleaning the indoor unit

* Wipe the outside of the unit with a clean, dry, soft cloth.
» Clean off any oil stains or finger marks using a neutral household
detergent (such as dishwashing liquid or laundry detergent).

/\ Caution:

Never use gasoline, benzene, thinner, scouring powder or any type
of non-neutral detergent, as these substances may damage the
unit’s case.



7. Troubleshooting

Having trouble?

Here is the solution. (Unit is operating normally.)

Air conditioner does not heat or cool well.

Clean the filter. (Airflow is reduced when the filter is dirty or clogged.)
Check the temperature adjustment and adjust the set temperature.
Make sure that there is plenty of space around the outdoor unit. Is the
indoor unit air inlet or outlet blocked?

Has a door or window been left open?

When heating operation starts, warm air does not blow from the indoor
unit soon.

Warm air does not blow until the indoor unit has sufficiently warmed
up.

During heat mode, the air conditioner stops before the set room
temperature is reached.

When the outdoor temperature is low and the humidity is high,

frost may form on the outdoor unit. If this occurs, the outdoor unit
performs a defrosting operation. Normal operation should begin after
approximately 10 minutes.

Airflow up/down direction changes during operation or airflow up/down
direction cannot be set.

During cool mode, the vanes automatically move to the horizontal
(down) position after 1 hour when the down (horizontal) airflow up/
down direction is selected. This is to prevent water from forming and
dripping from the vanes.

During heat mode, the vanes automatically move to the horizontal
airflow up/down direction when the airflow temperature is low or
during defrosting mode.

When the airflow up/down direction is changed, the vanes always move
up and down past the set position before finally stopping at the position.

When the airflow up/down direction is changed, the vanes move to the
set position after detecting the base position.

A flowing water sound or occasional hissing sound is heard.

These sounds can be heard when refrigerant is flowing in the air
conditioner or when the refrigerant flow is changing.

A cracking or creaking sound is heard.

These sounds can be heard when parts rub against each due to
expansion and contraction from temperature changes.

The room has an unpleasant odor.

The indoor unit draws in air that contains gases produced from the
walls, carpeting, and furniture as well as odors trapped in clothing,
and then blows this air back into the room.

A white mist or vapor is emitted from the indoor unit.

If the indoor temperature and the humidity are high, this condition may
occur when operation starts.

During defrosting mode, cool airflow may blow down and appear like a
mist.

Water or vapor is emitted from the outdoor unit.

During cool mode, water may form and drip from the cool pipes and
joints.

During heat mode, water may form and drip from the heat exchanger.
During defrosting mode, water on the heat exchanger evaporates and
water vapor may be emitted.

The air conditioner does not operate even though the ON/OFF button
is pressed. The operation mode display on the remote controller
disappears.

Is the power switch of the indoor unit turned off? Turn on the power
switch.

“ ®® ” appears in the remote controller display.

During central control, “ ®([) ” appears in the remote controller display
and air conditioner operation cannot be started or stopped using the
remote controller.

When restarting the air conditioner soon after stopping it, it does not
operate even though the ON/OFF button is pressed.

Wait approximately three minutes.
(Operation has stopped to protect the air conditioner.)

Air conditioner operates without the ON/OFF button being pressed.

Is the on timer set?

Press the ON/OFF button to stop operation.

Is the air conditioner connected to a central remote controller?
Consult the concerned people who control the air conditioner.
Does “ ®Q ” appear in the remote controller display?

Consult the concerned people who control the air conditioner.
Has the auto recovery feature from power failures been set?
Press the ON/OFF button to stop operation.

Air conditioner stops without the ON/OFF button being pressed.

Is the off timer set?

Press the ON/OFF button to restart operation.

Is the air conditioner connected to a central remote controller?
Consult the concerned people who control the air conditioner.
Does “ Sy " appear in the remote controller display?

Consult the concerned people who control the air conditioner.

Remote controller timer operation cannot be set.

Are timer settings invalid?
If the timer can be set, @@ or @ appears in the remote controller
display.

“PLEASE WAIT” appears in the remote controller display.

The initial settings are being performed. Wait approximately 3
minutes.

An error code appears in the remote controller display.

The protection devices have operated to protect the air conditioner.
Do not attempt to repair this equipment by yourself.

Turn off the power switch immediately and consult your dealer. Be
sure to provide the dealer with the model name and information that
appeared in the remote controller display.

Draining water or motor rotation sound is heard.

When cooling operation stops, the drain pump operates and then
stops. Wait approximately 3 minutes.
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7. Troubleshooting

Having trouble? Here is the solution. (Unit is operating normally.)

Noise is louder than specifications.

B The indoor operation sound level is affected by the acoustics of the
particular room as shown in the following table and will be higher than
the noise specification, which was measured in an echo-free room.

GB

High sound- Normal rooms | Low sound-
absorbing rooms absorbing rooms
Location Broadcasting | Reception room, Office, hotel
examples studio, music | hotel lobby, etc. room
room, etc.
Noise levels 3to7dB 6to 10 dB 9to 13 dB

Nothing appears in the wireless remote controller display, the display
is faint, or signals are not received by the indoor unit unless the remote
controller is close.

B The batteries are low.
Replace the batteries and press the Reset button.

B If nothing appears even after the batteries are replaced, make sure
that the batteries are installed in the correct directions (+, —).

The operation lamp near the receiver for the wireless remote controller
on the indoor unit is flashing.

B The self diagnosis function has operated to protect the air conditioner.
® Do not attempt to repair this equipment by yourself.
Turn off the power switch immediately and consult your dealer. Be
sure to provide the dealer with the model name.

Warm air blows from the indoor unit intermittently when heat mode is off
or during fan mode.

B When another indoor unit is operating in heat mode, the control
valve opens and closes occasionally to maintain stability in the air
conditioning system. This operation will stop after a while.

*If this will cause an undesirable rise in the room temperature in
small rooms, etc., stop the operation of the indoor unit temporarily.

Range of application

The range of working temperatures for both the indoor and outdoor units of the series Y, R2, Multi-S is as below.

/N Warning:

If the air conditioner operates but does not cool or heat (depending on model) the room, consult your dealer since there may be a
refrigerant leak. Be sure to ask the service representative whether there is refrigerant leakage or not when repairs are carried out.

The refrigerant charged in the air conditioner is safe. Refrigerant normally does not leak, however, if refrigerant gas leaks indoors, and
comes into contact with the fire of a fan heater, space heater, stove, etc., harmful substances will be generated.
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8. Specifications

Model PKFY-P63VKM-E | PKFY-P100VKM-E
Power source (Voltage/Frequency) <V/Hz> ~N/220-230-240/50, 220/60

Capacity (Cooling/Heating) <kW> 7.1/8.0 | 11.2/12.5
Dimension (Height) <mm> 365

Dimension (Width) <mm> 1170

Dimension (Depth) <mm> 295

Net weight <kg> 22

Fan Airflow volume (Low-High) <m®min> 16-20 20-25

Noise level (Low-High) <dB> 39-43 41-49

Model PLFY-P15VCM-E3 | PLFY-P20VCM-E3 | PLFY—P25VCM-E3| PLFY—P32VCM-E3| PLFY-P40VCM-E3
Power source (Voltage/Frequency) <V/Hz> ~N/220-230-240/50

Capacity (Cooling/Heating) <kW> 1719 | 225 | 2832 | 3640 | 45/50
Dimension (Height) <mm> 208 (20)

Dimension (Width) <mm> 570 (650)

Dimension (Depth) <mm> 570 (650)

Net weight <kg> 15 (3) 16.5 (3)

Fan Airflow volume (Low-Middle-High) <m®min> 8-8.5-9 8-9-10 8-9-11

Noise level (Low-Middle-High) <dB>| 28-30-31 28-31-35 | 28-31-37 29-33-38 |  30-34-39
Model PCFY-P40VKM-E | PCFY-P63VKM-E | PCFY-P100VKM-E | PCFY-P125VKM-E
Power source (Voltage/Frequency) <V/Hz> ~/N 220-230-240/50, 220/60

Capacity (Cooling/Heating) <kwW> 4.5/5.0 | 7.1/8.0 | 11.2/12.5 | 14.0/16.0
Dimension (Height) <mm> 230

Dimension (Width) <mm> 960 | 1280 | 1600

Dimension (Depth) <mm> 680

Net weight <kg> 24 32 36 38

Fan Airflow volume (Low-Middle2-Middle1-High) <m®/min> 10-11-12-13 14-15-16-18 21-24-26-28 21-24-27-31
Noise level (Low-Middle2-Middle1-High) <dB> 29-32-34-36 31-33-35-37 36-38-41-43 36-39-42-44

Note

* Operation temperature of indoor unit.
Cooling mode: 15°C WB - 24°C WB
Heating mode: 15°C DB - 27°C DB

*1 Cooling/Heating capacity indicates the maximum value at operation under the following condition.

Cooling: Indoor 27 °C DB/19 °C WB, Outdoor 35 °C DB
Heating: Indoor 20 °C DB, Outdoor 7 °C DB/6 °C WB
*2 This figure (') indicates panel’s.
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MpumeyvaHue:

B aTtom pykoBoAcTBe MO MCNonb30BaHUIO annaparta ppasa “npoBogHON NyJbT AUCTAaHLUMOHHOIO YNpaBieHUA” OTHOCUTCA K MynbTy

AucTaHunoHHoro ynpasneHus PAR-31MAA.

CBefeHusi o Apyrux nynbrax AUCTaHUMOHHOrO ynpaBrieHUs1 NpuBoAATCA B pyKOBOACTBe, HaxoasiLeMmcs B aToMn KOpOGKe.

1. Mepbl NpeaoOCTOPOXHOCTU

P Mepen ycTaHOBKOM AaHHOro npubopa, noxanycra
o6fA3aTenbHO NpounTalTe Bee “Mepbl NpeaoCTOPOXKHOCTH™.

» B pasgene “Mepbl NpeAoCTOPOXHOCTU” U3NOXKeHbI OYeHb
BaXKHble CBefeHUs, Kacalolymecs TeXHMKM 6e3onacHocTMm.
0O6si3aTenbHO cneaynTe 3TUM UHCTPYKLMSM.

P MoxanyrcTa yBeAoMUTE COOTBETCTBYHOLLMUIA OpraH
3MeKTPOCHAa0XeHUs1 NN NOJTyYnTe OT HEro paspeLleHne
nepepg nogKIHO4YEeHMEeM K CUCTEME INEeKTPONUTaAHUA.

CMMBO”MKa, ucnosrnb3yemMasi B TEKCTe

/N MpepynpexaeHue:

OnucLIBaeT Mepkl NPEAOCTOPOXHOCTH, KOTOPbIe crieAyeT
BLINOMHATEL, 4TO6kI U36eXaTk TPaBMbI UNK rMGenu nonk3oBaTens.
/\ OcTopoxHo:

OnucLIBaeT Mepkl NPEAOCTOPOXHOCTH, KOTOpbIe crieayeT
BbINOMHATL, 4TO6kLI He MOBPeAUTL NPUGOP.

CVIMBOI'IbI, YKa3aHHble Ha nnnrctpauymnsax
@ : YKasbIBa€eT, 4TO 3Ta YacTb AOMKHa ObITb 3a3eMrieHa.

VAN MpenynpexaeHue:

3anpelyaeTca 6eCKOHTPONbHbIA, HECAaHKLMOHUPOBaHHbLIN [OCTYT
NOCTOPOHHMX NUL, K Npubopam 3Toro kKnacca.

[aHHbI NpUbop He AOMKEH YCTaHAaBNMBATbLCS Nonb3oBaTenem.
O6paTuTech K NOCTaBLUMKY UM B cneunanu3mpoBaHHoe
npeanpusaTUe U 3aKaxute ycTaHoBKy npubopa. Mpu
HenpaBUIIbHON YCTaHOBKE MOXET NMPOU3ONTM yTeuka BOAbl,
3NEeKTPUYECKUI LLOK UMK Noxap.

Hukoraa He 3aHMManTeCb PEMOHTOM UMK NepeHocoM npubopa He
KTO MHOW MECTO CaMOCTOSATESLHO.

He cTaBbTe KakMe-nM60 NOCTOPOHHUE NpeAMeTbl Ha NpUGop.

He nponusante Ha npu6op BoAy M He AoTparuBanTechb [0
npubopa MOKpbIMU pyKamM.

He pa36pbi3ruBanTe B6In3uM oT npuéopa roproyuni ras.

He cHumaiTe nepeaHIO NaHenb UMY 3awWmMTy BEHTUNATOpPA C
BHeLHero npuéopa, koraa oH paborTaerT.

Hukorga He 3aHMManTeCb PEMOHTOM MU NepeHoCcoM npubopa He
KTO MHOW MEeCTO CaMOCTOATENbLHO.

Ecnu Bbl 3aMeTUTE HEHOPMarbHO CUMbHbIN LWYM UNKU BUGpauuio,
ocTaHOBMUTe NPUGOP, OTKNIOYUTE IMaBHbIN BbIKNOYaTenb NUTaHWA 1
CBSXKUTECH C BalLUM NMOCTaBLLMKOM.

Hukoraa He BcTaBnanTe nanbubl, Nanky v T.4. B OTBEPCTUSA
BXOoAa Unu Bbixoaa.

Ecnu BbI NnoYyBCcTBYeTe CTpaHHbIe 3anaxu, OCTaHOBUTE

npubop, OTKNIYUTE NUTAHUE U NPOKOHCYNLTUPYUTECH C BallUM
noctaBwWuKoM. B npoTuBHOM crnyyae mMoxeT NPOU3ONTU NONOMKa
npubopa, noxap Unu 3NeKTPOLLOK.

OeTtam n HemowHbIM mogam 3AMNMPELLAETCA camocTosiTenbHO
nonb30BaTbCA AaHHbIM KOHOULIMOHEPOM BO3AyXa.

Ecnu npovcxoauT BLIGPOC MNK yTeuka rasa xnagareHTa,
OCTaHOBUTE paboTy KOHAULMOHEpPA, TWaTeNnbHO NPOBeTPUTE
nomelLeHne U CBAXKUTECH C BallMM NOCTaBLUKOM.

[aHHoe n3genue npeAHa3Ha4YeHo ANA IKCNyaTauum
cneunanucTamy Unu cneuuanbHO 06y4YeHHbIMU NOoNb30BaTeNAMU
B MarasuHax, B JIerKou NpoMbILSIEHHOCTU U Ha hepmax; Kpome

TOro, B KOMMEPYECKUX LeNsiX OHO MOXET UCMONb30BaTbCs
HecneuuanucTamm.

* Heo6xoaumo HabniogaTh 3a ManeHbLKMMU AeTbMU C TeM, YTOObI
OHU He Urpanu ¢ KOHAULMOHEePOM Bo3ayXa.

* 10T NpubOpP He NpegHa3Ha4YeH ANSA UCNOJNIb30OBaHUS ero AeTbMM,
VMHBanuaamu, a Takke nuuamm ¢ He4OCTaTOYHbIM OMNbITOM U
KBanudukaumen, 4o Tex Nop, Noka oHU He NpouayT obyyeHue,

M He nonyyar NoriHbI UHCTPYKTaX Mo npaBunam 6esonacHomn
3KcnnyaTauMy AaHHOro npubopa y nuua, oTBeTCTBEHHOIO 3a UX
6e3onacHoOCTb.

¢ [aHHbIM YCTPOMCTBOM MOryT NONb30BaTbCA AeTU cTapLie 8
FIeT ¥ N1ua ¢ orpaHNYeHHbIMU PU3NYECKMMU, CEHCOPHbLIMU UNU
YMCTBE€HHbIMU BO3MOXXHOCTSAIMU UITM HEAOCTAaTOUYHbIM ONbLITOM
MU 3HaHMAMU Noj HabnoaeHeM OTBETCTBEHHOro nuua unm
nocrne o6y4eHUs NONb30BaHUIO YCTPONCTBOM C pa3bACHeHueM
npaBun 6e3onacHOCTU U NPU YCIIOBUN NMOHMMaHUA BO3MOXHbIX
onacHocTeu Nnpu ero npumMmeHeHun. He no3sonsnTe geTam urpaTb
C AaHHbIM ycTponcTBOM. OUncTKa U TeXHM4Yeckoe ob6cnyxuBaHue
YCTPOMCTBA He AOIKHbI OCYLLEeCTBNATLCSA AeTbMU 6e3
COOTBETCTBYHOLLErOo KOHTPOIS.

e [pu MOHTaxe UNu NnepemMelleHUH, a TaKKe Npu o06CnyXMBaHUU
KOHAMLIMOHEpa UCNOSb3YATe TONbLKO YKa3aHHbIN XNaaareHT
(R410A) pns 3anonHeHus TpybonpoBoaoB xnagareHTa. He
CMeLIMBaWTe ero HYU C KakKuM ApYyruM XsagareHToMm u He
JonyckanTe Hanuyusa Bosayxa B TpyGonpoBoaax.

Hanuuue Bo3zayxa B TpyGonpoBoAax MOXeT Bbi3biBaTb CKa4yKu
AaBrieHUs, B pe3yribTaTe KOTOPbIX MOXEeT NPOU30UTU B3PbIB UMK
Apyrve noBpexaeHus. Mcnonb3oBaHue n6oro xnapareHTa,
OT/INYHOIO OT YKa3aHHOIOo AJ1A 3TOW CUCTEMbI, BbI3OBET
MexaHu4eckoe noBpexaeHue, cboun B paborte cuctemMbl, Mnu
BbIXo[ YCTPOWCTBA U3 cTpos. B Hauxyawem cnyyae, 3To MOXeT
NocnyXuTb cepbe3HoN nNperpaaon k obecrneyeHuto GezonacHom
pabGoTbl 3TOro U3aenus.

VAN OCTOpPOXHO:

He nonb3yntechb ocTpbiMM NpeaMeTaMu ANs HaXaTus

KHOTMOK, TaK KaK 3TO MOXeT NPMBECTMU K NOBPEXAEHUIO NynkLTa
ANCTaAHLMOHHOIO ynpaBreHus.

He 3akpbiBanTe u He GNOKUPYINTE BXOAHbIE U BbIMYCKHbIE
OTBEPCTUA BHYTPEHHEro 1 HapyXHOro 6roKoB.

He npoTtupainTe nynbT AUCTaHLIMOHHOIO YNPaBNeHUs TKaHbHo,
CMOYEHHOW 6EH3UHOM, XMMUYECKUM PacTBOPUTENIEM U T. A.
3anpellaeTcsa AnvTenbHasa aKcnnyartaums npubopa B yCrnoBusx
BbICOKOW BNaXXHOCTU, Harnp1uMep, B NOMELLEHUN C OTKPbLITbIM
OKHOM unu aBepbilo. Ecnu npubop anutenbHoe Bpemsi pabotaer
B peXuMe OXmnaxaeHusi B MOMELLEHUN C BbICOKOW BMaXHOCTbLIO

(80% OTH. BNaXXHOCTU MU Bbllle), BO3MOXHO KanaHue Bnarw,
CKOHAEHCUpPOBaBLUEeNCA B KOHAMLMOHepe. TO MOXET NOBpeanUTb
mebenb v T.4.

* He npukacantecb K 3acfnoHKe BEPXHUX BO34YXOBbINMYCKHbIX
oTBepcTMM unu aemndepy HNKHMX BO3AYXOBbINMYCKHbIX OTBEPCTUN
BO BpeMs 3KkcnnyaTtauvu. B npotuBHOM cny4yae, BO3MOXHO
obpa3oBaHue KOHAEHcaTa U npekpaleHue paboTtbl npubopa.

YTunusauus npuGopa

Korga Bam notpe6yertcs nKeMAMpoBaTh Npubop, obpatutech K Balemy
aunepy.
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2. HaumeHoBaHue geTanen

B BHyTpeHHUI npubop

PKFY-P-VKM-E PLFY-P-VCM-E3 PCFY-P-VKM-E

CkopocTu paboTbl BEHTURATOpa 2 CkopocCTb 3 CkopocTb 4 CkopocTb + AeT0*

MonoxeHus 4 pMKCMPOBAHHBIX NOMNOXEHNUIN 4 (pMKCMPOBAHHBIX MONOXEHWUIA 5 (pUKCMPOBAHHbIX MOMOXEHNH
Jlonatka

ABTOMNOBOPOT O O O
YKantosun BpyuHyto — Bpy4yHyto
dunbTp OO6bIYHBbIN [onroseyHbIn [lonroBeyHbii
NHaukaums oumcTku ounstpa 100 yacoB 2.500 yacos 2.500 yacos

* laHas onepauyst 4OCTYNHa TOMbKO NPY UCNOMb30BaHWM NymbTa AMCTAHLIMOHHOTO YNPABMEHHNS, C MOMOLLbIO KOTOPOTO MOXHO
YCTaHOBUTb HACTPOWKM CKOPOCTU BEHTUNATOPA Ha “ABTO”.

B PKFY-P-VKM-E ( MepenHsis peluetka )
MoHTax Ha cTeHe Ji

BbixogHble
BO34YLUHblE
oTBEpCTUS

XKantosun
Jlonatka

B PCFY-P-VKM-E
Moasecka k notornky

XKantoan
BbixoaHble BO3AYLWHbIE
0TBEPCTUS

dunbTp
(BHyTpeHHss YacTb Bo3ayxo3abopHuka)

BbIXOAHbIe BO34YyLUHbIE OTBEPCTUA
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( Mepekntoyartens aBapuinHon paboTbl )

N PLFY-P-VCM-E3
4-xonoBas NOTONOYHas KacceTa

Jlonatka

BbixoaHble
BO3AYLUHbIE
oTBEPCTUSA
Bnyck
BO3ayxa



2. HaumeHoBaHue geTtanen
.|

H MpoBoaHON NyNbT AUCTaHLMOHHOIO yNpaBneHust

| WHTepdbeiic koHTponnepa |

DYHKUMN PYHKLMOHaNbHbLIX KHOMOK MEHSITCSA B 3aBUCUMOCTU OT
aKpaHa. Cm. noAacka3ky no ¢yHKLMAM KHOMOK, KoTopasi oTobpaxa-
eTcA B HMKHen YacTu XKK-akpaHa ans dyHKUMI, KoTopble paGoTatoT
B JJ@HHOM OKHe.

Mpwn ueHTpanu3oBaHHOM yrnpaBrieHMM CUCTEMOMN NoAcKa3Kka no gyH-

® Kuunam ansa 386HOKMPOBHHHBIX KHOMOK 0T06pa)KaTbCﬂ He 6y.qu.
FmaBHoOe OKHO naBHoOe MeHIo
4:38 Fri Main Main menu 1/3
»Vane-Louver-Vent. (Lossnay)
[ ] [ ] [ ] [ ] Room 28°C =] o
Cool Settemp. | Auto \geeglly tltmer
® g 1B 980 (o | e
[ ]

2 ® ® ® 2 ® ® ®

Moacka3ska no yHKUMAM

C ® O @

— (DyHKLlMOHaJ'IbeIe KHOMKK

. Jt Jt JtJ

@ ®
| © Knonka [BKN/BbIKN] | ® UngukaTop BKN/BLIKN
HaxmuTe, 4To6bl BKMHOYUTE UMW BbIKMKOYUTL BHYTPEHHMI BrOK. Mnavkatop 6yaeTt ropeTb 3eneHbIM LBETOM, KOrga yCTPOMUCTBO

HaxoguTca B pa60Te. WHaunkaTop 6yqu MUraTb Npu BKIKOYEHUN
KOHTpOnnepa nnu npu BO3HMKHOBEHUN OLUMBKM.

| @ Knonka [BbIEOP]
HaxmuTe, 4Tobbl COXPaHWUTb HACTPOWKY.

| @ ®yHkumonansHas kHonka [F1]
MaBHOE OKHO: HaXXMUTe Ana NSMeHeHUsa pexnma paﬁOTbI.

| ® Knonka [BO3BPAT]
HaxmunTe ans Bo3BpaTa K NpeablayLLeMy IKpaHy.

[MmaBHOE MEeHI0: HaXXMUTE, YTOObI nepemMecTnTb KypCcop BHUS3.

| DyHKLMOHanbLHas kHonka [F2]
[MmaBHOE OKHO: HaXMWTE ANst yMEHbLUEHNS TemMnepaTypbl.
[MaBHOE MEHI0: HaXXxmuTe, YTOObI nepemMecTuUTb Kypcop Bepx.

| @ Knonka [MEHIO]
Ha)KMI/lTe, YTOObI OTKPbITb rMaBHOE MEHIO.

| ® MopceeTtka XK-akpaHa
BynyT otobpaxeHbl napameTpbl paboThbl.

Korga noaceeTka BblIkMo4eHa, HaxaTve Ha J'IPO6y}O KHOMKY BKIMHOYNT
NnoACBETKY, KOTOpas 6y):|,eT pa6OTaTb HEeKOTOpOoe BpeMdA B 3aBUCUMOCTHU [MaBHOE MeHIo: HaxXMuTe AN nepexoaa K I'Ipe,ElbI,D,yLLl,eVI CTpaHuue.

OT aKpaHa.

| ©® dPyHKuMoHanbHas kHonka [F3]
[MaBHOE OKHO: HaXXMuTe, Y4TOObl yBENUYUTL Temneparypy.

| DyHKUMOHanbHas KHonka [F4]
MmaBHOE OKHO: HaXXMuTe, YTOObI NU3MEHUTL CKOPOCTb BEHTUIIATOPA.

Korga noacsetka BbIKMoYeHa, HaxkaTve noboi KHOMKK BKIOYaeT

NOACBETKY, HO HE MPUBOAMT K BbINONHEHUIO ee PYHKLUN (Kpome
kHonku [BKI/BbIKIT]). [MaBHOE MeHI0: HaXXMUTe AN nepexofa K crnefyoLen cTpaHuue.
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2. HaumeHoBaHue geTtanen

[maBHOe OKHO MOXeT OTO6pa)KaTbCF| B ABYX pa3HbIX pexunmax: "NonHb!

"BasoBbI". 3aBOACKON HACTPOMKONM MO YMOMYaHMWo SABNAOTCS "MOMHbIA"
pexunM oTobpaxeHusi. Ytobbl nepekntountbes B "Bas3oBbi" pexum, M3aMeHWTe napameTp B HACTPOWiKe rnaBHOro okHa. Cm. pyKoBOACTBO MO
aKcnnyatauum, BXoAsiLEee B KOMMNMEKT NOCTaBKU NynbTa ANCTAHLMOHHOIO YNpaBneHus.

<[MonHbIN pexnm oTobpaxeHns>
* Bce 3Hayku nokasaHbl Ana unncTpaumn n onnucaHua.

@®®® @ ®

1 14:38 Fri —®
LOTHRGOBOGR | [Fo = e
@% —Room 28°C = ?E‘{::—"_ —@®

Cool i| Settemp. —|i Auto !

T v 28c |iseiT

@——====== :
|_Mode ||— Temp.+/| Fan
® ®
5

| © Pexum pa6orsi

3peck oTobpaxaeTcs pexuM paboTbl BHYTPEHHEro brioka.

| @ 3apanHas Temnepatypa

3aecb oTobpaxaercs 3afaHHas Temneparypa.

| ® Yach! (Cm. pykoBoacTBO no ycTaHoBke.)

3peck oTobpaxkaeTcs TekyLee BpeMs.

| ® CkopocTb BenTUNATOPa

3aecb 0TOBpaxaoTCA HAaCTPOMKN CKOPOCTU BEHTUNSTOPA.

| ® Noackaska no dyHkumsaM kHONOK

3pecb oTobpaxatoTcst PyHKLMN COOTBETCTBYHOLLMX KHOMOK.

1650

OTo6pa>KaeTc;| npuv LeHTpann3oBaHHOM yrnpasneHun BKIMo4YeHnem n
BbIKINO4YeHNneM.

) 3¢
|@?1:—4

OT0bBparkaeTcs Npu LIEeHTPann3oBaHHOM YNpaBreHny pexnmMom
paboThbl.

|%@L

OTobpakaeTcs Npu LEHTPan“3oBaHHOM YyrpaBneHun 3a4aHHoN
Temneparypou.

1058

OToGpaxkaeTcs Npu LEeHTPan“3oBaHHOM yrpaBneHun dyHKumnen
cbpoca cdunstpa.

10EH

OtobpaxaeTcst Npu HeobxoauMOCTM B 06CnyKnBaHUM unsTpa.

| ® KomnatHas Temnepatypa (CM. pykOBOACTBO MO yCTaHOBKE.)

3peck oTobpaxkaeTcs TekyLas KOMHaTHas Temneparypa.

Ela

OTob6parkaeTcs, Koraa KHOMKV 3ab6rnOoKMPOBaHbI.

<ba3oBhbI pexnm oTobpaxeHna>

@)

14:38 Fri—®

Set temp. i Auto

= 78, |sel

120

OTobpaxaetcs, korga BkntodeHa yHkums "Taimep BKI/BbIKITY,
"HouHom pexum" nnm "ABTOOTKOYEHNE" Tanmepa.

% nosiBMsieTCs, Koraa TaiMep OTKIYEH LieHTpanu3oBaHHOM

CUCTEMOM yNpaBreHus.

1072

OToGpa)KaeTcn, KOrZia BKMOYEH Tanmep Ha Hedento.

1@

OTo6paaeTcsi, noka u3genue paboTaeT B pexume dHeprocoepexeHus.
(He noABUTCH Ha HEKOTOPbIX MOAENSAX BHYTPEHHMX BrOKOB)

1:68

OTobpaxaeTcsi, moka HapyXHbli 6ok paboTaeTt B "TUXOM" pexume.
(O1a nHamkauust HegocTynHa B Mofensax CITY MULTL.)

| o=

OTobparaeTcs, Koraa BCTPOEHHbIN TEPMOPE3NCTOP Ha KOHTponepe
BKIIOYEH ANs HabnoaeHns 3a koMHaTHoW Temnepatypoit ().

oTobpaxaercs, korga TepMOpPE3nCTop Ha BHYTPeHHeM Grioke
BKIHOUEH Ans HabnoaeHWs 3a KOMHaTHOW TeMrepaTypo.

e 0

OTobpaxaeT HacTponKy yrna.

|0 =

OTobGpaxaeT HaCTPOWKY Xarnto3u.

o

OTob6paxaeT HaCTPOVKy BEHTUNSALMN.

108

OTo6GparaeTcs, Korga orpaHUYeH AvanasoH 3aAaHHbIX TeMNepaTyp.

Bonblias yacte napameTpoB (3a uckntodeHrem BKI/BbIKIT, pexvma, ckopocTu BeHTUNsTopa 1 TeMnepaTypbl) MOXET OblTb HAcCTpoeHa B
rmaBHOM okHe. CM. pyKOBOZCTBO MO 3KCNlyaTaumu, BXOAsLLee B KOMNIEKT NOCTaBKU MyrbTa AUCTAHLMOHHOMO YNpaBneHus.
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2. HaumeHoBaHue geTtanen

B ona 6eCI1pOBO.CI,HOI'O nynbta AUCTaHUMOHHOrO ynpaBrieHus (pasp.en [OononHutenbHoe oGopyp.OBaHue)

s ™

D

(,ﬂmcnneﬁ nynbTa AUCTAHUMOHHOTO yNpaBneHns |

* B uensx 06bACHEeHWs NokasaHbl BCE MyHKTbI, KO-
TOpble NOSIBNAIOTCA Ha Aucnnee.

* Bce MyHKTbI 0TOGpaXXatoTCs Npy HaxaTu KHOMKK
Reset (C6poc).

ObnacTb nepeaayn
—_—

WHaunkaTop nepegayu

WHavkaTtop Tanvepa

(KHOI‘IK& “ON/OFF” (BKJ'I./BbIKJ'I.))i

O6nactu paboTbl

(KHOI‘IKVI YCTaHOBKM TemnepaTypbl)
£ o | FAN [ AUTOSTOP
KHOMKa KOHTPOSIS CKOPOCTI BEHTUNSTOPa ) fs K3 @-Cx ( KHonka oTkmtoyeHe Taiimepa )
(amMeHsieT CKOpoCTb BEHTUNSATOPA) MODE | VANE | AUTOSTART
‘: pnESHIIEEE (KHOI‘IKa BKIloYeHWe Talimepa )
KHorka BO3ayLIHOrO MoToka (VaMeHsieT HanpaeneHme CHECK | LOUVER h (
BO3/YLLHOTO NOTOKa BBEPX/BHMU3) { ] ::::} [ } 1§ KHonka ycTaHoBKku 4acos )
TESTRUN min
( KHonka ycTaHOBKN MUHYT )
(KHOI‘IKa pexuma (MameHseT pexum pa60Tbl))7 SET  RESET [CLOCK . 4 I . B ) )
[e] ) (C
| L {_KHonka ycTaHoBKku Bpemeru (3anaet Bpemst
|

=

(KHOI‘IKa TecTMpOBaHuA “Test’)ﬁ

- ‘ KHonka >anto3u (M3ameHsieT HanpaBneHne
< / / BO3AYLLUHOro NOTOKa BNeBO/BNpaBo)

MpumeyaHue (Tonbko AnsA 6ecnpoBOAHOrO NynbTa AUCTAaHLMOHHOTO yNpaBrieHus):

B [Tpy ncnonb3oBaHuy 6ecnpoBOAHOIO NynbTa AUCTAHLIMOHHOIO yNpaBrieHust HanpaBbTe
€ro K NPUEeMHUKY Ha BHYTpeHHeM npubope.

B Ecnv nynsTOM AMCTaHLUMOHHOIO YNpaBneHns BOCMOMb30BaTbCs NPUMEPHO B TeYeHVe
2 MVHYT nocre noaayn 3NeKTPONUTaHNS Ha BHYTPEHHUIA Npubop, BHYTPEHHWI
npnbop MOXeT M3aaTh ABa 3BYKOBbIX CUrHana, Tak Kak oCyLLeCTBNAeTCH HavanbHas
aBTOMaTU4ecKasi npoBepka.

B BHyTpeHHUI Npubop n3aaeT 3ByKOBOW CUrHas, KOTOPbIVi MOATBEPXAAET NofnyyeHne
curHana, nocrnaHHoro ¢ nynbsra ANCTaHUMOHHOTO ynpaeneHus. CurHanel MoryT 6biTb
nonyYeHbl Ha PacCTOAHUM MPUMEPHO 7 METPOB MO NPSMON MUHUKN OT BHYTPEHHETO
npubopa nog yrnom B 45° cnesa 1 cnpaea npubopa. OfHako Tako CBET, Kak Nnambl
[HEBHOTrO CBETa UMW CUIIbHOE OCBELLIEHUE MOTYT YMEHbLUNTL 3hheKTUBHOCTL Npuema
CUrHanoB BHYTPEHHUM Npnbopom.

B Ecnv namna paboTbl OKOMO NPUEMHUKa Ha BHYTPEHHeM npubope muraet, npubop
Heobxoanmo nNpoBepuTb. CBAXMUTECH CO CBOMM MOCTaBLUUKOM A9 NPOBEAEHUS
obcnyxmBaHus.

B ObpalanTech C NynbTOM OANUCTAHLMOHHOTO YNpaBneHns OCTOPOXHO! He poHanTe nynst
AVCTaHLMOHHOIO YNpaBreHns U He noABepranTe ero curbHelM yaapam. Kpome Toro,
creauTe 3a TeM, YTOObI NyNbT AUCTAHLMOHHOIO YpaBneHus He nonan B BOAY, U He
OCTaBrsATe ero B Mectax C BbICOKOMW BITAXXHOCTbIO.

B Bo usbexaHune HenpaBunbHOr0 MECTOMNOMOXEHNUS NyrbTa AUCTAHLMOHHOTO YNpaBneHus,
yCTaHOBWTE Ha CTeHe fepaTerb, BXOASALLUMIA B KOMMIEKT NOCTaBkW NynsTa
ANCTaHLMOHHOIO yrnpaBneHuns, 1 0b6s3atensHO ycTaHaBnmBanTe nynsT ANCTaHLMOHHOTO
ynpaeneHuns B Aepxarernb nocne ncnosb3oBaHus.

( Knonka Reset (C6poc) )

YcTtaHoBKa/3ameHa GaTapeek

1. CHUMUTE BEPXHIOKO KPbILLKY, BCTaBbTe [BE
6atapeiikm Tuna AAA 1 ycTaHOBUTE BEPXHIOK
KPbILLKY Ha MecTo.

BepxHag
KpbILLIKa

[Be GaTapeiku Tuna
AAA

CHavana BcTaensnte
oTpuuatenbHbIv (—)
BbIBO/, KaXKA0W
GaTtapenku.
YcTaHaenvBanTe
GaTtapeliiku ¢
cobntogeHem
nonsipHocTu (+, —)!

2. HaxxmuTe kHonky Reset (Cbpoc).

HaxmunTe kHonKy
Reset (C6poc) ¢
MOMOLLbIO NpeameTa ¢
Y3KUM KOHLIOM.
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3. dkcnnyaTtauus

B OnucaHue nopsaka nosfib30BaHUA CM. B PyKOBOACTBE Nosfib3oBaTensd, npunaraeMomMm K Kaxgomy nynbTy AUCTAaHUMOHHOrO ynpaBrieHus.

3.1. BknrovyeHue/BbIKNOYeHUe

[BKI]
= | HaskmuTe kHonky [BKI/BBIKIT].
U7 Whavkatop BKI/BLIKI 6yaet ropeTsb
3eneHbIM LIBETOM, HauHeTcs pabora.
MpumeyaHwue:

[BbIKN]

e HaskmuTe kHomky [BKI/BBIKIT]
— CHoBa.
WHamkatop BKI/BbIKIT 6ynet
noraiueH, pabota 6yget
OCTaHOBMEHa.

Daxe npu Haxatum kHonkn BKI/BbIKI cpa3sy nocne oTknio4eHUs BbINONHAEMOI onepaLyum KOHAULMOHEP 3anyCTUTCA He paHee YeM Yepe3 3 MUHYTbI.
3T0 NnpegycMOTpeHO BO U3bexaHue NoBpexaeHUss BHYTPEHHUX KOMMOHEHTOB.

B MNamaTb cocTosiHUA paGOTbI

HacTtpoiika yaaneHHoro koHTponnepa

Pexunm pabotbl

Pexvm paboTbl nepef BbIKIIOYEHNEM NUTaHKA

3apaHHas Temnepatypa

3apaHHas Temneparypa nepen BblKIo4YeHnem nutaHnua

CKOpOCTb BEHTUNATOPA

CKOpOCTb BEHTUNATOPA nepe BblKINto4YeHUeM nnTaHna

] HaCTpaMBaeMblﬁ Avana3oH 3agaBaeMou TeMmnepaTtypbl

Pexwum paboTbl

[uanasoH 3afaHHbIX TEMNepaTyp

OxnaxpeHue/cyLuka 19-30°C
Harpes 17 —28°C
ABT. (0AHO 3aAaHHoe 3HayeHne) |19 — 28 °C

ABT. (OBa 3a4aHHbIX 3Ha4YeHUs)

[Oxnaxg.] 3agaHHbIN TemnepaTypHbIA AnanasoH Ans pexuMa “Oxnaxa.”
[HarpeB] 3apaHHbIV TeMnepaTypHbIi AManasoH Ans pexwma “Harpes”

BeHT. He 3apaetcsa

YcTaHaBnMBaeMbIv Auana3oH TeMnepaTyp U3MeHseTCs B 3aBUCUMOCTH

OT MOZENnu HapyXHbIX MPUGOPOB U NyNbTa AUCTaHUMOHHOIO yrpaBreHusl.

3.2. Bbibop pexuma

14:38 Fri

HaxmuTte kHonky [F1] ans nepexoda mexay
pexumamun paboTtbl B nopsigke “Cool” (Ox-

Room 28C =1 naxa.), “Dry” (Cywka), “Fan” (BeHr.), “Auto”
Cool | Setfemp. | Auto (ABT.) 1 “Heat” (Harpes). Beibepute xenae-
% | 78c & MbIiA pexxMm paboTbl.

Mode | — Temp. + | Fan

-:]:]g_ # Cool ‘ Dry 3 Fan

@ @ @ I_'I Auto ’

* PexumMbl paboTbl, KOTOpblE HE AOCTYMHbI
AnNs NOAKITOYEHHbBIX MOZeNnel HapyXHOro
npubopa, He NOSIBATCS Ha Aucnnee.

Heat

Murarowme 3Ha4Kn peXxMmoB

3Hauok pexvma ByaeTt Muratb, Korga Apyrue BHYyTPEHHWE Groku B
aHanorM4yHom rpynmne KOHAULMOHUPOBaHMUS (NOAKIOYEHHOW K OAHOM
Hapy»HOMy Br1oKy) yxe paboTaloT B Apyrom pexume. B atom cnydvae
ocTaBLUMeCs Brioky B 3TOM rpynne cMoryT paboTaTb TOMbKO B 3TOM pexume.

3.3. Hactpoika Temnepartypbl
<“Cool” (Oxnaxga.), “Dry” (Cywka), “Heat” (Harpes) u “Auto” (ABT.) (0BHO 3aAaHHOe 3HaYeHue)>

14:38 Fri 14:38 Fri
Room 28 = Room28.5C =
Cool Set temp. Auto Cool Set temp. Auto
% ¥ 28c  &e % |¥28.5C 8

Mpumep gucnnes
(no Uenbcuio ¢ warom 0,5 rpagyca)

FI  F2 F3 F4 _
HaxxmuTte kHonky [F2], 4yToObl yMEHbLUMTL 3a4aHHYI0 TEMMNEepaTypy, a YTo-
Obl yBENUUUTL — HAXXMUTE KHOMKY [F3].

» 3apgaBaeMble AuanasoHbl TeMnepaTyp Ans pasnuyHbIX peXxmumoB pabo-

Tbl CM. B Tabnuue Ha cTp. 134.

» 3apaHHbI TemnepaTypHbIX Anana3oH He MOXeT ObITb yCTaHOBMEH A4S
paboTbl BEHTUNATOPA.
B 3aBMCUMOCTM OT MOAENM BHYTPEHHEro 6110ka U HAaCTPOMKKM pexuma akpaHa Ha

nyrnbTe AUCTaHLMOHHOIO yNpaBneHus, 3aaaHHas Temnepatypa 6yaeT oTobpa-
xaTtbcs no Lienbcwto, ¢ warom B 0,5 unm 1 rpagyc, v no ®apeHrenTy.

134

Pa6oTta B aBTOMaTU4eCKOM pexume (O.IJ,HO 3apgaHHoe 3Ha"IEHVIe)

B B coOTBETCTBUM C 3a4aHHON TeMnepaTtypon, paboTta B pexuve
OXNaXAeHNs BKIOYaETCs, ecrnu TemnepaTypa B NoMeLLeHnm
CIVLLKOM BbICOKasi, a paboTa B pexume oborpeBa BKIO4aETCS, ecrnn
Temneparypa CnuLLKOM HU3Kast.

B [1py paboTe B aBTOMaTUHECKOM pexvme, ecnv Temnepartypa B
noMeLleHnn n3meHuTcs, n dyaet octaBatbes Ha 1,5 °C unu 6onbLue
BbILLIE 3a4aHHON TeMnepaTtypbl B Te4eHne 3 MUHYT, KOHAULMOHEP
nepekKs4aeTcs B peXxum oxnaxaeHus. Takum xe obpasom, ecnv
Temneparypa B nomelleHun byaet octasatbest Ha 1,5 °C nnu 6onbLue
HWKe 3aJaHHOM TemnepaTypbl B TeHeHe 3 MUHYT, KOHAMLMOHEP
nepeknioyaeTcsi B pexumM oborpesa.

Pexxum oxnaxaeHus
3 MUHYT (NepeknioyeHre ¢

oborpeBa Ha oxnaxaeHue)

— — - 3apaHHas
Temneparypa +1,5°C

3apaHHas
. Temneparypa

———————— 3apnaHHas
Temneparypa -1,5°C

3 MUHYT (nepekntodeHne ¢

oxnaxaeHus Ha oborpes)

B Tak Kak TemnepaTypa B NOMELLEHUM perynmpyeTcs aBToMaTnyecku
Ans noaAepXxaHusi onpeaeneHHon addeKTMBHON TemnepaTypbl,
paboTa B pexvme OXNaxaeHUst OCyLLEeCTBMNAETCS Ha HECKOMbKO
rpagycoB Tennee, a paboTa B pexvme oborpesa Ha HECKOSbKO
rpaflycoB XorofHee 3ajaHHON TemnepaTypbl NPV JOCTUXEHNUN
Temneparypbl (aBTOMaTU4eCcKas 3KOHOMUS ANEKTPOIHEPTUN).

<Pexum “Auto” (ABT.) (BBa 3agaHHbIX 3Ha4e€HUA)>

14:38 Fri
Room 26°C =
s e T 98 | e
3apaHHas Temneparypa o &; 28 C Ko

| Mode | — Temp. + [ Fan |
f:] - - :]

P00 (0

@ OTobpassTcs Tekylume 3Ha4YeHus Temnepatyp. HaxmuTe knasuwy
[F2] unu [F3], 4To6bl 0TOGpa3uTb aKkpaH HACTPOWKN.

Ansa Harpeea




3. dkcnnyaTauums

Set Temp.

% Wil

3aﬂaHHaﬂ TeMmnepartypa __/2 a
C

Ana oxnaxaeHus .

3agaHHas Temnepatypa —
ANs Harpesa

Main display: O

OO (o)

@ Haxmute kHonky [F1] vnu [F2] ons nepemMeLleHust CTpenku K
HeobXo4MMOW HaCcTpoke TemnepaTypbl (OXNaXA4eHWs UK Harpesa).
HaxmuTe kHonky [F3] Anst ymeHblUeHUst BbIOpaHHOW TeMnepaTypbl 1
[F4] ans yBenuyeHus.

» 3apaBaeMblil TeMnepaTypHbIi AManasoH AN pasfvyHbIX PeXMMoB
onepauuu cM. B Tabnuue Ha cTp. 134.

» BagaHHble HaCTPOIKN TeMnepaTypbl Ans OXNaX4EHUs U Harpesa B
pexume “Auto” (ABT.) (OBa 3adaHHbIX 3HAYEHNS) TaKKe UCTIONb3YHTCA
pexumamu “Cool” (Oxnaxg.)/*Dry” (Cywka) n “Heat” (Harpes).

+ 3apaHHble 3HAYeHUs TeMnepaTyp ANs OXNaxaeHust U Harpesa
B pexume “Auto” (ABT.) (OBa 3agaHHbIX 3HAYEHUST) AOIKHbI
COOTBETCTBOBATH YCMOBUSIM, NPUBEAEHHBIM HUXE:

. 3aﬂaHHaﬂ TemnepaTypa oxnaxaeHua Bbllle, YeMm 3ajaHHas Temnepartypa Harpesa

* BbINONHSOTCA MUHUMarbHbIE TpeﬁOBaHVIFI pa3HuUbl TeMnepaTypbl MeXay
3afaHHbIMM TeMnepaTypamMmn oxnaxaeHus u Harpesa (pasnmqaeTcn B
3aBNUCMMOCTN OT Moenn nogcoeAUHEHHbIX BHYTPEHHUX 6J'IOKOB).

* Ecnv 3apgaHHble 3HaYeHusi TemnepaTyp yCTaHOBMNeHbl cnocobom, He
yA0BNeTBOPALWNM MUHUMaTbHbIEe TpeﬁOBaHMﬂ pasHuLbl TeMnepaTypbl,
oba 3HaveHus TemMnepaTtypbl aBTOMaTUYECKN U3MEHAKOTCA B npefenax
A0NYyCTUMbIX HACTPOEK Anana3oHOB.

HaBwuraums no akpaHam

« [lnsa Bo3BpaTa K rMaBHOMY 3KpaHy .... kKHorka [BO3BPAT]

<ABTOMaTM4eCKUM peXxnm paboThbl (4BOWHAA ycTaBKa)>

Korga onepauuoHHbI pexum ycTaHoBrneH B pexum “Auto” (ABT.)

(ABa 3apaHHbIX 3HaYeHWst), MOryT BbITb YCTAHOBMNEHbI ABA 3HAYEHUS
TemnepaTyp (OTAeNbHO ANs OXNaxAeHnsa 1 Ans Harpesa). B saBucumocTtn
OT TemnepaTypbl NOMeLLEeHUs!, BHYTPEHHWI Brok aBToMaTU4eCKm

HayHeT paboTaTb B pexume “Cool” (Oxnaxa.) unu “Heat” (Harpes) un
noaAepXuBaTb TeMnepaTypy KOMHaThl B 3ajaHHOM AnanasoHe.

Ha pucyHke Hwbke nokasaH npyvMep onepauumn BHyTpeHHero 6rnoka,
paboTtatowyero B pexume “Auto” (ABT.) (ABa 3a4aHHbIX 3HA4YEHWS).

A ﬂpMMep onepauuu pexuma ABT. (,D,Ba 3afaHHbIX 3Ha‘-IeHVI9|)

i i i 1 Temneparypa B !

3apaHHas 1 | | | KOMHaTe U3MeHsieTcst !
Temn | | ! ! B COOTB%TCTBMM 4 . !

N — *;* _— *;7 - — BHEeLUHeW Temneparypou. — -
(«OXJ'IA)K}J.») ; ; § :

i i 1 Temneparypa
3apaHHas 1 i 1 B KOMHare
Temn. -- T T = oo
(<HATPEBy) | | | | ! | | -

1 «HATPEB» ! 1 «OXTTAXKD.» | ' «<HATPEB» | ' «OXNAXKIL»

3.4. HacTtponka CKOpoCTU BeHTUnNATopa

14:38 Fri
Room 28°C =]
Cool Set temp. Auto
% ¥ 28c |&¢

:]:]:]-

F2 -
HaxmuTe kHonky [F4] ana nepexofa mMexay CKOpOCTAMU BEHTUNATOPaA B
cnepytoLeM nopsiake.

B oatw=> B, = &B.
& atl €= Bt

* Bo3MOXHbIe CKOPOCTU BEHTUNATOPA 3aBUCAT OT Moaenen NoAKMYeH-
HbIX BHYTPEHHUX 6rokoB.

Mpumevanue:
® Yucno AOCTYMHbLIX CKOPOCTeN BpalleHUs BEHTUNATopa 3aBUCUT OT
TUNa NOAKMIYEHHOro YCTpolcTBa. HekoTopble yCcTpoiMcTBa He MMetoT
BO3MOXXHOCTM HacTpounku napametpa “Auto” (ABTO).
® B cneayowux cnyyvasx AedcTBUTENbHas CKOPOCTb BEHTUNATOpa
ycTpoincTBa 6yAeT oTnMYaTbCA OT CKOPOCTU, OTOGpaxaeMon Ha nynksTe
AUCTaHLMOHHOIO YNpaBreHus.
1. Ecnu aucnnen ncnonb3yetcs B pexume “STAND BY” (OXKUOAHUE) nnu
“DEFROST” (OTTAUBAHME).
2. Korpa Temnepatypa Tennoo6MeHHUKa HM3Kasi B pexume oborpesa.
(Hanpumep, cpa3y e nocre Hayana pa6oTkl B pexume o6orpesa)
3. B pexxume o6orpeBa (HEAT), koraa okpy»xatolias Temneparypa B
nomeLLeHUN Bbille 3HAaYeHWUIi HacTPoeK TemnepaTypbl.
4. Bo Bpemsi paboThl ycTporcTBa B pexume cyluku (DRY).

B ABTOMaTMYecKkasi HacTpolka CKOPOCTU BeHTUNsATOpa (ans 6ecnpoBoa-
HOro nyrnbTa AUCTaHLMOHHOIO ynpaBrieHns)
HacTpolikn nynbTa AUCTaHUMOHHOTO ynpaBrieHusi cneyeT BbINOSHATh
TOMbKO B TOM Cry4ae, ecrnv aBToMaTnyeckas HacTpomnka CKOpOCTH
BEHTUNATOPA He ABNSAETCA HAaCTPOMKON MO yMOMYaHMIo.
BbINOMHATL Takyto HACTPOWKY AN NPOBOAHOTO NyfbTa ANCTaHLIMOHHOIO
yrpaBreHus, ecnv napameTp aBTOMaTUHECKON HACTPOWKN CKOPOCTU
BEHTUNATOPA UCMOSb3yeTCA MO YMOMYaHUio, He Hajo.
® HaxmuTte kHomky SET 0CTPOKOHEYHbIM NpeaMeToM.
BeinonHaviTe onepauuto, korga gucnnen nynbTa ANCTaHLMOHHOTO
ynpaBneHus! BbIKIOYEH.
MWUraeT u HoMep MOAENU BbiCBeUMBaeTCs kak @.
® HaxmuTe kHonky AUTO STOP .
%l MUraet 1 HacTpoiika HoMepa MoAeny BoicBeunsaeTcs kak ®.
(Hactpoitka Ne01: 6e3 aBTOMATNYECKO HACTPOIKM CKOPOCTU BEHTUNSTOPA)
(® HaxmuTe KHOMKM yCTaHOBKW TeMMepaTypl, O @ urobel BbIOpaTb HacTpoiky Ne02.
(Hactporka Ne02: ¢ aBTOMaTU4eCKOM HAaCTPOWMKON CKOPOCTU BEHTUNSATOPA)
Mpu HenpaBunbHOM BbiGope onepauumn Haxmute kHonky ON/OFF
(BKI./BbIKI1.) v BHOBb Ha4YHWTE BbINOMIHEHUE OnepaLum ¢ nyHkTa @.
@ HaxmuTte kHonky SET 0CTPOKOHEYHBIM NPEAMETOM.
1 HOMep MOAENM BbICBEUMBAIOTCS B TeUeHWe 3 CEeKyHA, a 3aTem
racHyT.

ok
—_——— ®
0 D FAN | AUTOSTOP
¥ || leoft— )
MODE | VANE | AUTOSTART
1
CHECK | LOUVER h
[
TESTRUN min
, [
O@ == F T
—

3.5. Hactpolika HanpaBneH1s Bo3A4yLLIHOro NoToka
3.5.1 HaBuraumsa no rmaBHOMy MeHH
<[ocTyn K rmaBHOMY MEH0>

Haxmute kHonky [MEHIO].
OTobpasnTtcsa MMaBHOE MEHHo.

Main Main menu 1/3
» Vane-Louver-Vent. (Lossnay)
High power
Timer
Weekly timer
OU silent mode
Main display: O

. JC_ JC_JC

<BblI60Op anemMeHTOB>

2
Haxmute [F1], 4ToGbI Nepemectuts o
Kypcop BHU3.
Haxmute [F2], 4Tobbl NnepemecTuTb
Kypcop BBepX.

Main Main menu 1/3
Vane-Louver-Vent. (Lossnay)
High power
Crpenka——>» Timer
Weekly timer
OU silent mode
Main display: O

[ Vusor A [ 4 Page > |
--:]:]

00 (o

135



RU

3. dkcnnyaTtauus

<HaBurauums no ctpaHuuam>

Main Main menu

Vane-Louver-Vent. (Lossnay)
High power
Timer
Weekly timer
» OU silent mode

Main display: O

:]:]--

OO (o

<CoxpaHeHue HacTpoeK>

OU silent mode
[¥ER Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun
Start Stop  Silent
- - ——

Setting display: v/
4 day P

| |
FI  F2 F3

© @

O,

<BbIXog U3 OKHa rMaBHOro MeHIo>

14:38 Fri
Room 28C =]
Cool Set temp. Auto
% ¥ 28c |&-

1/3—L~ CTpaHuua

HaxmuTe [F3] ans nepexona k npe-
Oblayuien cTpaHuue.

Haxmute [F4] ona nepexopa k cne-
aywouwen ctpaHuue.

Bbibepute HyXHbIi 3NEMEHT U Ha-
XMuTe kHonky [BbIBOP].

OTob6pasntca okHO ANs 3ajaHus
BbIOpaHHOIO anemMeHTa.

Haxmute kHonky [BO3BPAT] ans
BbIXOAA W3 [NIAaBHOrO MEHI0 U BO3-
BpaTa B [MaBHOE OKHO.

Ecnu k kKHomkam He npukacaTtbCst
B Te4yeHne 10 MUHYT, 3KpaH
aBTOMaTUYecKne BepHETCS Ha
oTobpaxeHune rmaBHoro okHa. Bece
HacTpOWKN, KOTopble He Bbinu
coxpaHeHbl, ByayT noTepsiHbI.

<OTo6paxeHne HenopaepXKUBaeMbIX PyHKLUIA>

Title

Not available
Unsupported function

Return: O

(I | D | |
F1 F2 F3 F4

®© (o)

3.5.2 Yron-BeHT. (Lossnay)
<HocTyn K MeHto>

Main Main menu 1/3
» Vane-Louver-Vent. (Lossnay)
High power
Timer
Weekly timer
OU silent mode
Main display: O

(I | | N |
F1 F

© @

()
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CneBa oTo6pasuTtcsa cooblieHue,
ecnum nonb3oBaTtenb BbiGpan gyHK-
umio, KoTopasi He MoAAepXMBaeTcs
MOAENbI0 COOTBETCTBYHOLLErO BHYT-
peHHero 6noka.

Beibepute “Vane-Louver-Vent.
(Lossnay)” (Yron-xanto3u-BeHT.
(Lossnay)) u3 maBHoe MeHi0 (CMm.
ctp. 135), n HaxmuTe kHomky [Bbl-
BOP].

<Hactpoiika yrna gednekropa>

Haxwmwre kHonky [F1] uu [F2] ans nocnegosarent-
Horo BbI6opa NapameTpoB HacTpOitk AecbrekTopa:
“Auto” (Aer.), “Step 1" (YposeHb 1), “Step 2" (Ypo-
BeHb 2), “Step 3 (YposeHb 3), “Step 4" (YpoBeHs 4),
“Step 5" (YpoBeHb 5) 1 “Swing” (Xon).
BbiGepute xenaemyo HacTpOViKy.

14:38 Fri

Swing Off Off

Ny x|

~o |Auto |~ = |Step1 |~'~ |Step2
Fi  F2 F3 F4 _ ° P P
DO@ (o) bl
Swing
/| Swing

Bbibepute “Swing” (Xoa) ans aB-
TOMaTUYeCKoro nepemMelleHus ae-
(hneKkTopoB BBEPX W BHYU3.

Mpwu BbIGOPE HacTpomkn ¢ “Step 1”
(YpoBeHb 1) no “Step 5” (YpoBeHb 5)
necnektop 6yaeT octaBaTbCsa HEMOA-
BWKHBIM MOZ, BbIGPaHHBLIM YTioM.

. 11073 3Ha4KOM HaCTPOIKI ecbnexTopa.

"‘T@ OT0T 3Hauok byaeT oTobpaxaTbCs, Kor-
Room 28 = [na aedrekTop yCTaHOBMEH B MONOXE-
Cool Set temp. Auto “ ” « 5
. Hus ot “Step 2" (YpoBeHb 2) Ao “Step 5
L 280 Ho (YpoBeHb 5), a BeHTUNsTOp paboTaet

Ha ckopoctsx ot “Mid 1" (Cpeg. 1) no

“Low” (Hu3.) B pexume oxnaxaeHus
VN CYLLKV (B 3aBUCKMOCTYW OT MOAENM).
3Ha4voK ncyesHeT Yepes vac, a
HacTpoiika gednektopa 6yaer
aBTOMaTUYEeCKN N3MEHeHa.

<HacTpoika BeHTUNATOpPa>

HaxmuTe kHonky [F3] ana nepexona

MeX4y BapuaHTamu HacCTPOWKW BeH-
Low TUNSUMK B cnegytowem nopsiake: “Off”

K. (Bbikn), “Low” (Hu3.) u “High” (Bbic.).

* HacTpoiika BO3MOXHO TOSbKO,
Korga nogkntoydeH 6nok Lossnay.

14:38 Fri

Off Low High

u%]-u Al R P e
PO ©

<Bo3Bpar B rmaBHOe MeHI0>

High

* BeHTUNSATOP Ha HEKOTOPbLIX MoAde-
NSX BHYTPEHHUX BNOKOB MoXeT
6rnoknpoBaTbCsH NpU UCMNONb30-
BaHWM C HEKOTOPbIMU MOAENSMU
ONoKOB BEHTUMALNN.

/3 Haxmute kHonky [BO3BPAT], uto-
6bl BepHYTbCS B [NMaBHOE MeHH0.

Main Main menu
» Vane-Louver-Vent. (Lossnay)
High power
Timer
Weekly timer
OU silent mode

Main display: O

C JC_ JC_JC
FiF

00 (o

MpumeyaHue:

e B pexume KayaHMA MHAUKaALMA HanpaBrieHUs1 Ha 3KpaHe He u3me-

HAETCA CUHXPOHHO C U3MEHEHUEM MOJIOKEHUSA HanpaBRALWMUX

nionaTtok B yCTPOUCTBE.

HocTynHble HanpaBneHMs BO3AYLIHOro NOTOKa 3aBUCAT OT TuNa

NOAKIMOYEHHOro YCTPOUCTBA.

e B cnepylowmx cny4yasax AedcTBUTENbHOE HanpasrieHMe BO3AylLl-
HOro NoToka OyaeT oTNMYaTbCsl OT HanpaBleHUs, yKa3aHHOro UH-
ANKaTOpPOM.

1. Ecnu gucnnen ucnonb3yetca B pexume “STAND BY” (OXKUOA-
HUE) unun “DEFROST” (OTTAUBAHUE).

2. Cpa3y e nocne 3anycka pexvuma oborpeBa (noka cuctema oxu-
AaeT aKTUBU3ALMKN NapaMeTPOB U3MEHEHUS pexuma).

3. B pexume oborpeBa, koraa okpyxaroLuas TeMnepaTtypa B nome-
LeHUU Bbille 3HaYeHU HacTPoeK TemnepaTypbl.




3. dkcnnyaTauums

<[PyuyHoe ynpaBneHue] N3ameHeHne nogaum Bo3agyxa BnapBo/Brneso>
* KHornka ynpaBneHus »anto3n He MoXeT ObITb 1CNonb3oBaHa.
B Mopgenb PKFY-P-VKM-E

» OcTtaHoBWTe 610K U C MOMOLLbIO pblHara peryrnmpoBKy
xantosn BblbepuTe Tpebyemoe HanpasneHne noaayn
BO3AyXa.
B pexunmax oxnaxgeHusi unm CyLLKu He BKovanTe
nogady Bo3sgyxa BHYTPb, MOCKOMNbKY 9TO MOXET BbI3BaTb
KOHAEeHcauuto Bnaru 1 obpasoBaHuio Kanersb.

N\ OctopoxHo:
Bo nsbexaHue nageHun npu paborte ¢ 6110KOM 3aHUMaKTe
YCTONYMBOE MONOXKEHME.

4. Taumep

3.6. BeHtunsauusa

Ona kombuHauunm LOSSNAY

m [locTynHbl criegytome 2 pexumMa paboThbl.
« Pa6ota BeHTUNsSTOpa COBMECTHO C BHYTPEHHUM NpUGopoMm.
» PaboTa BeHTUNsSITOpa B HE3AaBUCHMOM pEXUME.

Mpumeyanmue: (Ana 6ecnpoBoaHOro NynbTa AUCTAHLMOHHOIO YNpaBreHus)

e Pexunm paboTbl BEHTUNATOPA B HE3aBUCUMOM PeXMUMe HeJOCTyMeH.

e MHAvKaums Ha nynbTe AUCTaHLMOHHOIO yNpaBrieHUs He NPoU3Bo-
AnTCH.

4.1. pnsA npoBoAHbIe NyNbTbl AUCTAHLMOHHOIO yNpaBreHus
B OyHKUMK Talimepa 3aBUCST OT KOHKPETHOrO MynbTa AUCTaHLMOHHOIO YNpaBneHusl.
® OnucaHwue paboTbl MyfbTa ANCTAHLMOHHOMO YNPaBneHNst CM. B COOTBETCTBYIOLLEM PYKOBOACTBE MO UCMOSIb30BaHWIO, NpUaraeMoM K Kaxaomy nyrb-

TY AUCTAHLMOHHOTIO ynpaBleHud.

5. Pa6oTta nynbTa AUCTAaHLUMOHHOIO yNpaBreHUsA B aBapMNUHOM pexume

B PKFY-P-VKM-E

j
Z‘*%

B PLFY-P-VCM-E3

‘ MITSUBISHI
A NELECTRIC

ok
L

B PCFY-P-VKM-E

; i
9 MITSUBISHI
((% ! A ELECTRIC

i
\

®

@
®

Ecnu nynbT AMCTaHLMOHHOIO ynpaBrieHUs1 UCNOoJib30BaTh HENb3A
Ecnu 6atapeiikv nynsta AUCTaHLMOHHOTO YNpaBneHust paspsaunmch
UM B HEMUMEETCSI HeUCNPaBHOCTb, aBapUHbIV PEXNM MOXHO
BKITOUUTb C NMOMOLLIbI0@BaPUMHbBIX KHOMOK Ha peLueTke.

® JNNamna DEFROST/STAND BY (PABMOPAXXMBAHUE/OXWOAHUE)

Jlamna paGotbi

© ABapWuiiHbIli BbIKMOYATESNb PEXMMA OXNaXaeHUs!

© ABapwiiHbIN BbIKMOYATENb pexuMa oborpesa

® MpuemHmk

Havyano pa6oTtbl

+ [Ins BKNIOYEHUS pexmnMa OXNaxaeHnst HaXXMUTe U yaepxusaiiTe
kHorky © £} B TedeHMe He MeHee 2 CeKyHf.

+ [Ans BKMOYEHMS pexxmma o6orpeBa HaxmMuTe 1 yaepxXusaiTe KHOMKY
©® < B TeyeHMe He MeHee 2 CeKyH.

» 3axuraHve namnbl pabotbl ® o3HavaeT Hayano paboTbl.

MpumevaHne:
® Moapo6GHocTn aBapMFlHOFO pexnmMa npuBOAATCSA HUXKe.
MogpobHoctn ABAPUMHOIO PEXKMMA npuBogsaTcs Huxe.

Pexum paboThbl COOL HEAT
3agaHHas Temneparypa 24°C 24°C
CKOPOCTb BEHTUNSITOPA Bbicokasi Bbicokasi

Hanpasneue 803ayUIHOTO [opusoHTanbHoe BHuz 4 (5)
rotoka

BbikntoyeHne
« [INs BBIKMIOYEHUS HaXMUTE 1 yaepxuBaiite kHorky © £ unm kHomky
© & B TeYeHMe He MeHee 2 cekyHp.
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6. Yxoa v umcTtka

H UHdopmaums o ounbtpe

14:36 Fri
\E300m 28C =
Cool Set temp. Auto
¥ |# 28c |&°

Main Main menu 2/3

Restriction
Energy saving
Night setback

» Filter information
Error information

Main display: O
| _VCursor A | 4 Page »_|

--:]:]

o0 (

Filter information

Please clean the filter.
Press Reset button after
filter cleaning.

Main menu:

:]:]:]-

00 (o

Filter information

Reset filter sign?

C_JC .
FI_ F2 F3 F4

0 (o)
A 4

Filter information

Filter sign reset

Main menu:

E byneT otobpaxaTbca B rnas-
HOM OKHE B pexume “nonHbIn”,
Korga HacTynuT BpeMsi OYUCTUTb
PUnNbTPLI.

MpomowTe, oyncTUTe UNKU 3ame-
HUTe UNBLTPLI NPU NOABNEHUU
aToro cumBeona.

CM. TeXHMYECKYH AOKYMEHTaLMIO
AnNA BHYTPeHHero 6noka.

Beibepute “Filter information” (UK-
dopmauusi o punbTpe) n3 MnaeHoe
MeH (cMm. cTp. 135), n Haxmute
kHorky [BbIBOP].

[ns cbpoca cumBona cunbTpa Ha-
Xmute kHonky [F4].

CBefileHMsa MO o4ncTKe unbTpa
CM. B TEXHUYECKON JOKYMEHTaLUn K
BHYTPeHHeMy 61oKy.

Beibepute “OK” (OK) ¢ nomoLubto
KHorku [F4].

OTKpOeTCs OKHO C 3ampocoM Mnofd-
TBEPXKAEHUS.

HaBwurauums no akpaHam
« [1ns Bo3BpaTta B [MaBHOE MeHI0...

......... kHorka [MEHIO]
+ [ins BO3BpaTa Kk npefpblayLLemMy aKpaHy....

kHornka [BO3BPAT]
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14:38 Fri Korga | 0TO6PAa3nNTCH B rMaBHOM

OKHE, KOTOPOE HaCTPOeHO Ha 0To6-
'.%,' R 28C = « o

E2. Room paxeHue B pexume “nosHein”, To

Cool Settemp. | Auto cucTeMa HaxoauTCs Noj LeHTpanu-

% |¥ 28c &
oo | = Toame 1" Fan'|

30BaHHbIM YyMNpaBieHneMm 1 3HauvoK
dunbTpa He MOXeT BbITb COPOLLEH.

Ecnu nogkntoveHbl ABa nnu 6onbLue BHYTPEHHUX 6noka, Bpemsa
OYUCTKU cbvmpra Ons Kaxgoro 6rnoka MoXeT ObITb pa3HbIiM, B
3aBMCMMOCTYM OT TUna unetpa.

3Hauok E OyneT oTobpaxaTbcs, korga HeobxoaAMMO BbIMOMHUTL
O4NCTKY hUnbTpa rmaBHoro Groka.

Mocne cbpoca 3Hayka unsTpa COBOKYNHOE BpeMsi paboTbl Bcex
6nokoB 6yaeT copoLLeHo.

3Hauok E ByneT NosiIBNSATLCA Yepes HekoTopoe Bpemsi paboThl,

KOTOpOE paccyMTaHO UCXOAS U3 MPEAMNONIOKEHNS, YTO BHYTPEHHUIA

6rnok ycTaHOBEH B MPOCTPAHCTBE C OObIYHLIM Ka4eCTBOM BO3ayXa.

B 3aBucrMmocTu oT Ka4ecTBa BO3ayxa unsTp MOXeT notpeboBaTb

6onee 4YacTylo O4YUCTKY.

CoBokynHoe Bpewmsi, Yepes koTopoe hunbTpy Tpebyercst ouncrtka,

3aBVICUT OT MoAenu.

» OTa nHanKaumust HeJoCTynHa B 6eCnpoBOAHBIX NyfbTax
AVCTaHLMOHHOTO ynpaBneHus.

» Yucrtka counsrpos

« TpoBoamuTe YMCTKY OMIBTPOB C UCMONb3oBaHMeM nbinecoca. Mpu
OTCYTCTBUM MbIfiecoca, NerkuM NocTyKuBaHneM dunsTpa o TBepabin
NPEAMET CTPSAXHWUTE C HErO rPsA3b UIN Mbifb.

» Ecnu ounbTpbl CUMBHO 3arpsisHEHbI, MPOMONTE VX B TEMIoi Boae.
TwaTensbHO CMONTE OCTaTKM MOKOLLETO CPEACTBA U NOMTHOCTbIO
npocyLmnTe GULTPbI Nepes nx 06paTHoM YCTaHOBKOW B Npueop.

VAN OCTOpPOXHO:

* He cywuTte domnbsTpbl Mo NPSAMbIMU CONTHEYHBIMU JyYamMu
WNU € UCNoNb30BaHUEM UCTOYHUKA OTOMIIEHUS, TAKOrO KakK
anekTpooGorpeBaTens: 3To MOXeT NPUBECTU K AechopmManum
cdunbTpoB.

* He npombiBaiTe hunsTpbl B ropsiven BoAe (Bbiwe 50°C), Tak Kak
3TO MOXETNPMBECTU K UX AecopmaLmu.

* He 3abbiBanTe ycTaHaBNMBaTh (pUNbLTPbI HA MeCTo. JKcnryaTauus
npubopa 6e3 counbTPOB BO3AYyXa MOXET NPUBECTU K ero rnosioMmke.

VAN OCTOpPOXHO:

* lpexpe YeM Ha4YaTb YMUCTKY, OCTaHOBUTE paboTy npubopa u
OTKIOYUTE NoAayvy dNeKTPONUTaHuA.

* BHyTpeHHMe npnbopbl 060pyaAoBaHbI PuNbTpamu Ans yaaneHus
NbINK U3 3acacbiBaemoro Bosayxa. MpounwainTte unbTpbl ©
MOMOLLbI0 METOA0B, 0603HaYEHHbIX Ha PUCYHKaX HUXe.

N\ OctopoxHo:

* Mpwu yaaneHun dounstpa Heo6xoaMMo cobnoaaTs Mepbl
npegoCcTOPOXHOCTU ANA 3alnUTbl rNa3 oT Nbifn. Takxe ecnu
ANs BbINOMHEHUA 3Tol paboTbl He06X0AUMO BCTaBaThb Ha CTyn,
cobnioganTe 0OCTOPOXKHOCTb, YTODOLI He YyNnacTb € Hero.

* Mocne cHATUA cbunbTpa He AoTparMBanTecb A0 MeTaNIMYeCcKUX
yacTen BHYTPU HapyXXHoro 6noka, Heco6niogeHme JaHHOro
npaBuna MoXeT NPUMBECTU K TpaBMe.



6. Yxoa v umcTtKa

B PKFY-P-VKM-E B PLFY-P-VCM-E3
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@ [Bymsa pykamu NoTsHUTE 06a HKHMX Yria Bo3ayxo3abopHom
peLleTku, YTOBbl OTKPLIThL €€, 3aTeM NogHUMUTE PUNLTP A0 Ero
hUKcaLmMK B MOMOXEHUN OCTAHOBKM.

© Bo3bMUTECH 3a PYKOATKM PUNBTPa U NOTSHUTE DUNBTP BBEPX, @ .
3aTeM MOTSHUTE ero HapyXy 1 BHUS. @ TMMoTsaHWTe 3a Kpyrnyto pyyKy Ha BoaflyxoaaGOpHom peLleTke B
(B ABYX MecTax, cnpasa v cresa.) HanpaBneHuy, ykasaHHoM CTPEKOW; peLIeTka AOMmKHa OTKPLITLCS.
® Mepenrsis pewetka @ OTkpoliTe BO3ayX03ab0OpHYHO PeLLETKY. )
OunbTp ® OcBoboaguTe pyyKy Ha LeHTpansHoM pebpe Bo3ayxo3abopHom
peLueTkv 1 NOTAHYB hUNLTP Briepes, CHUMUTE ero.
® PykosiTka
PeleTka
© Bospyxo3abopHas pelueTka
© ®uneTp

B PCFY-P-VKM-E OuucTka BHyTpeHHero npubopa

@ OrtkponTe Bo3ayx03a60PHYIO PELLETKY.

©@ YpepsxuBaiiTe pyKOSTKY (punbTpa, 3aTem MOTAHMTE ero BBEpX B  [NpoTpute BHYTPEHHOK YacTb Npubopa YUCTOW, CyXOM, MArKom
HanpasneHun cTpenku. MNpu ycTaHoBKe ubTpa Nnocne YUCTku TKaHbIO.
yBeanTtech, YTO OH BCTaBNEH JOCTATOMHO ry6oko - fo cTomnopa. e OuucTtuTe Kakne-nMbo NsaTHa UNn cneabl NanbLUeB ¢ NOMOLLbIO

HeﬁTpaanoro GbITOBOrO MOKLLETO cpenctea (TaKOFO, KaK XXNOKOCTb

® dunbTp ® BospyxosabopHasi peweTka © Pykositka © Ctonop
ANS MbITbs1 NOCYAbI UMW CTUPAIbHbIA MOPOLLIOK).

VAN OCTOpPOXHO:
Hukoraa He nonb3ynTecb 6eH3MHOM, GEH30M0oM, pacTBOpUTENEM,

nonMpoBasnbHbIM MOPOLKOM UK APYrMM TUNOM arpeccMBHOro
MOIOLUEro CpeAcTBa, Tak Kak 3TU BellecTBa MOryT NoBpeauTb
kopnyc npu6opa.
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7. UcnpaBneHue Henonaaok

BosHuvkna npobnema?

Bort pelueHue. (Mprbop paboraet HopmanbHO.)

KOH,D.VILI,I/IOHep He obecneunBaeT OOMKHbIN o6orpeB Unn oxnaxxaeHue.

Ounctute punbtp. (Mpun 3arpsisHeHUN MNK 3akynopke unsTpa NOToK
BO3lyXa YMEHbLUAETCS.)

[poBepbTe peryn1poBKy TeMnepaTypbl U OTPEryNupyiiTe 3aaaHHyLo TeMneparypy.
Y6eaunTech, 4TO BOKPYT Hapy»Horo npubopa AoctatovHo mecTta. He
3ab6noKMpPOBaHNM BNYCK UKW BbIMyCK BO3ayxa?

He ocTtaBneHa nv OTKpbITOW ABEPb UM OKHO?

Mpu Hayane paboThl B pexumMe o6orpesa TeNMbIi BO3YX U3
BHYTPEHHero npubopa nocTynaet Yepes HEKOTOPOEe BPEMSI.

Tennbin BO34yx He NOCTynaeT A0 TexX Nop, Noka BHYTPEHHWI npubop
He NporpeeTcs [0 A0CTAaTOYHON CTEMNeHW.

B pexvme oborpesa KOHAULMOHEP OCTaHABNMBAETCS 40 AOCTUXEHNS
3aJlaHHOV TemnepaTypbl B MOMELLEHU.

Ecnu TemnepaTypa HapyXHOro Bo3ayxa H13ka, a BNaXHOCTb
BbICOKasi, Ha Hapy>xHOM nNpnbope MoxeT 06pasoBaTbCA M3MOPOCH.
Ecnun aTo npounsonaeT, HapyxHbI Npubop paboTaeT B pexvme
pa3mMopaxwuBaHusi. ObbluHas paboTa JomkHa BO30OHOBUTLCS
npumepHo Yepes 10 MUHYT.

HanpaeneHwe notoka BO3gyxa BBer/BHVI3 N3MEHAETCA Npu pa60Te mnn
HanpasrieHne NoToKa BO34yxXa Helb3dA 3adaThb.

B pexvme oxnaxgeHns nonatkv aBToMaTU4eCKn nepemMeLLaioTcs B
ropu3oHTanbHoe (BHK3) NornoxeHue rnocre 1 vaca, ecnu BbIGpaHo
HanpasneHve NoToka Bo3ayxa BHU3 (TOPU3OHTamnbHO). OTO Heobxoaumo
Ans npefoTBpalleHnsiobpa3oBaHns Boabl M NAafeHWs Kanernb ¢ NonaTtok.
B pexume oborpeBa nonartkv aBToMaTMYECKN NepemMeLLaioTcs B
HanpaBsreHne ropM3oHTanbLHOro NoToka Bo3ayxa, Koraa Temneparypa
noToKa BO3ayxa HU3Kasi, Unu B pexxMme pasmopaxuBaHusi.

|_|pl/l N3MEeHeHUN HanpaBlieHUA BO34YLLIHOro NOTOKa, nonaTtky Bceraa
OBUratoTCA BBEPX U BHU3, NPOX0oAA HYeped 3agaHHOe NonoxeHune, nepen
TEeM, KaK MOJTHOCTbIO OCTAaHOBUTLCA B MNOJTIOXEHUN.

I'Ipm N3MeHeHUN HanpaeeHUa BO34YLHOro noToka nonaTtku
nepemMeLllaroTCd B 3ajaHHOE NoJioXeHne nocne onpeaeneHnda
6a30BOro NonNoXeHws.

CnbilleH 3ByK TeKyLLen BoAbl U BpeMS OT BPEMEHW LLUMMSLLNIA 3BYK.

ot 3BYKU MOTyT ObITb CbILLHbI, KOTAa B KOHOMUMOHEpe Te4veT
XnagareHt, unu npu nsMeHeHUn NoToKa XnagareHTa.

CnblweH TPECK unu ckpun.

3T 3BYKM MOTYT GbITb CrbILLIHbI PW TPEHWUK AeTanel Apyr o gpyra no
NpVYNHE PacLUMPEHUS 1 CXKaTUS N3-3a UBMEHEHUI TemMnepaTypbl.

B nomeLLeHnn HenpuATHLIM 3anax.

BHyTpeHHVIIZ an60p BCacCblBaeT BO34yX C rasamu, ncxogdawmmm n3
CTEH, KOBPOBbIX HACTUI10B, mebenu, a Taikke 3anaxu ogexabl, 3aTem
BblAYyBaeT 3TOT BO3AYyX 06paTHO B NoMeLleHue.

M3 BHyTpeHHero npubopa BeixoauT Genas AbiMka Unv nap.

Ecnu TemnepaTypa B NOMELLEHUN 1 BNAXHOCTb BbICOKWE, Takoe
sIBNEeHne MoXeT HabrnogaTbea npu Havane paboTbl.

B pexunme pasmopaxumBaHua MOXeT NofaBaTbCA XONOAHbIN
BO3/YLUHbIV MOTOK, KOTOPbI MOXET Ka3aTbCsl [bIMKOW.

M3 HapyxHOro npnbopa BbIxoaWUT BoAa Unu nap.

B pexume oxnaxaeHusi Boaa MoxeT 06pa3oBbiBaTbCs 1 kanaTb C
XOINOAHbIX TPYO N CTLIKOB.

B pexume oborpeBa Boga MoxeT 06pa3oBbiBaTbCA U KanaTb C
TEeNnNoobMeHHMKa.

B pexunme pasmopaxmBaHua Boga Ha TennoobMeHHMKe ucnapsietcs,
1 MOXET MNOSIBUTLCS BOASIHON nap.

KonanumoHep Bo3ayxa He paboTaeT, xoTa Haxara kHornka “ON/
OFF” (BKIN./BbIKJ1.). Ha nynste AUCTaHUMOHHOrO ynpaBrneHus He
oTobpaxaeTcsa MHAUKATOP pexnma paboThbl.

B0o3MOXHO, BbIKITHOYEHO NUTaHNE BHYTpeHHero npubopa. Bkniounte
nuTaHue.

Ha gucnnee nynbTta OUCTaHUMOHHOTO ynpaeneHnst otobpaxaercs “ ®d)

Mpv LeHTpanbHOM ynpaBneHnn Ha MynsTe ANCTAHLMOHHOIO
ynpaeneHus nosiensercs “ Sy ”, n 3anycTuTb UM OCTaHOBUTb paboTy
KOHAMLUMOHEpa C nyrnsta ANCTaHUMOHHOIO YNpaBleHNs HeMb3s.

Mpu nepesanycke KOHANULMOHepa BCKOpe NOCIe ero OCTaHOBA OH He
paboTaeT, HecMoTpsi Ha HaxaTue kHorkn ON/OFF (BKI/BbIKI).

MomoxXanTe NPUMEPHO TPY MUHYTHI.
(PaboTa ocTaHoBMNach AN 3aLWTbl KOHAMLMOHEPA. )

KoHanumoHep pabotaet 6e3 HaxaTus kHonku ON/OFF (BKJ/BbIKIT).

He ycTaHoBneH nu Tarimep BKMOYEHUS?

Haxmute kHonky ON/OFF (BKJ1/BbIKIT) gns octaHoBa paboThbl.

He nogkntoyeH nv KOHAMLMOHEP K LieHTpanbHOMY MynbsTy
OWCTaHUMOHHOrO yrnpaBsneHun?

[MpoKOHCYNETUPYMTECH C NIOABMU, YNPaBASIOWUMN KOHANLNOHEPOM.
He otobpaxaertcs nu “ Sy ” Ha aucnnee nynsTa AUCTaHLMOHHOTO YNpaBneHus?
[MpoKOHCYNETUPYMTECH C NIOABMU, YNPaBASIOWUMN KOHANLNOHEPOM.
He 3apaHa nu gyHKUMS aBTOMaTUYECKOro BOCCTaHOBMEHMS Nocrne
cboeB aneKkTponuTaHuns?

Haxmute kHonky ON/OFF (BKI1/BbIKI1) ans octaHoBa paboThbl.

KoHanumnoHep octaHaBnmBaeTcs 6e3 HaxaTus kHonku ON/OFF (BKJ1/
BbIK/).

He yctaHoBneH nu Taimep OTKMoYeHna?

Haxmute kHonky ON/OFF (BKI/BbIKIT) ans nepesanycka paboTbl.
He nopgknoveH Ny KOHAULMOHEP K LleHTparnbHOMY MynbTy
OVCTaHLUMOHHOrO ynpaBsneHua?

[MpokOHCYNETUPYMTECH C NIOABMY, YNPaBASIOWUMN KOHANLNOHEPOM.
He otobpaxaetca nim “ o " Ha Aucnnee nynbTa AUCTAHLMOHHOMO
ynpaBneHusa?

MpOoKOHCYNLTUPYMTECH C NOAbMU, YNPaBASIOLLMMU KOHANLIMOHEPOM.

HeBo3moxHo 3aaaTth paboTy no Taimepy ¢ nynsTa AMCTaHUMOHHOMO
yrnpaeneHus.

[ecTBUTENBHbI X HACTPOVKM Tarimepa?
Ecnu Taimep MoxHO 3aaathb, Ha Aucnnee nynsta AUCTaHLMOHHOMO

ynpasrneHus otobpaxaeTcs @Q-l unm @

Ha aucnnee nynbra AMCTaHLUMOHHOIO yripaBreHns oTobpaxaercs
coobLeHne “PLEASE WAIT” (MOXANYUCTA, MOOOXOUNTE).

OcyLLlecTBNSAIOTCA NepBOHaYanbHble HacTporku. MogoxanTe
NPUMEPHO 3 MUHYTBI.

Ha gvcnnee nynbra AMCTaHLMOHHOIO yrpaBneHust oTobpaxkaeTcs Kog,
OLLMGKMN.

Bkntoumnucb 3almTHbIe YCTPOWCTBA AN 3aLUMThl KOHAULMOHEpPA.

He nbiTaitTech OTPEMOHTUPOBATH JaHHOe 060pyAOBaHWe CaMOCTOSTENBHO.
HemenneHHo oTKntoYmMTe NUTaHWe 1 06paTUTeCh kK CBOEMY MOCTABLLMKY.
O6s13aTensHO coobLmnTe NOCTaBLLMKY HAaUMEHOBaHWE MOAENN

1 nHdopmauuio, kKoTopas NosiBuack Ha aucnnee nysnesra
OVCTaHUMOHHOTO yrpaBrieHust.

CnblweH 3BYK ApeHaXa BOAbl U BpalleHna aBUratend.

I'Ip|/| OCTaHOBE peXxunma oxnaxgeHua ,qpeHa)KHbIIZ HaCOoC BKIKOYaeTcH,
3aTem ocTaHaBnmeaetcs. MogoxauTe npumMmepHo 3 MWHYTbI.
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7. U\cnpaBneHue Henonaaok

BosHukna npobnema?

Bot pewerue. (Mpubop paboTtaeT HopMarbHO.)

ypOBeHb LymMma npesBbllaeT ypOBEHb, yKa3aHHbII7I B TEXHUYECKNX
XapakTepuctukax.

B YpoBeHb paboyero 3Byka B NMOMELLEHWNN 3aBUCUT OT aKyCTUKM
KOHKPETHOTO NMOMELLIeHUS], KaK NokasaHo B crieaytoLLei Tabnuue, n aToT
YPOBEHb BYAET BbILLE, YEM YKa3aHO B TEXHUYECKUX XapaKTEpPUCTHKaX,
KOTOpble GbITM U3MePEHbI B 9XOHEraTUBHOM NMOMELLEHUM.

MowmeLweHms ¢ O6blYHbIE MomeLyerms ¢
BbICOK/M YPOBHEM | MOMELLIEHMS! HU3KM YPOBHEM
MOrmoLLEeHNs Luyma MOrMOLLEHNs yma
Mpumepbl Cryauns MpuemHas, Odwuc,
MECTOMONOXEHNS | pagvoBeLLaHus, BECTMGONb FOCTUHWYHBIN
My3blKarnbHas | rOCTUHULbI U T.4. HoMep
cTYyaus v T.4.
YpoBHM Wwyma or3p07anb ot 6 go 10 b ot 9 o 13 ob

Ha nyrbTe AUCTaHUMOHHOTO YNpaBIieHNsi HUYero He oTobpaaeTcs,
AUCnnel TYCKMbIA, U BHYTPEHHWI NpuBop nomnyyaeT curHasbl, ecru
TONMBKO MyMbT AUCTAHLMOHHOIO YNpaBneHust HaxoauTcst BrnsKo.

B BaTtapelikvu paspsixeHbl.
B3ameHuTe 6ataperiku n HaxmuTe kHomnky Reset (C6poc).

B Ecnu nocne 3ameHbl 6aTapeek HAYEro He nosiBnsieTcst, ybeanTecs,
41O GaTaperikv BCTaBrneHbl C cobnogeHnem nonspHocTy (+, —).

Jlamna pa6OTbI OKOJ10 NpueMHuKa nynera AUCTaHUMOHHOIO ynpasreHusa
Ha BHYTpPEHHEM np|/|6ope Muraert.

B Bknounnach yHKUMA CaMOANArHOCTUKM Anst 3alyThl KOHAULIMOHEpa.

B He nbiTaiiTeCb OTPEMOHTUPOBATL AaHHOE 060PYAOBaHNE CAMOCTOSTENBHO.
HemenneHHo OTKIYMTE NUTaHWe 1 06paTUTECh K CBOEMY MOCTaBLUKY.
0O6s13aTeNnbHO COOBLLMTE NOCTaBLUMKY HaUMEHOBaHUe MOAENN.

M3 BHyTpeHHero npubopa nepvoamnyeckn ayet Tennblii BO3AYX, XOTS
PEXUM OTOMMEHMS BBIKITOYEH UIN BbIGPAH PeXUM BeHTUISTOpA.

B Koraa apyroi BHyTPEHHUI Npubop paboTaeT B pexumMe OTonmeHus,
BPeMsi OT BPEMEHMW OTKPbIBAETCS Y 3aKpbIBAETCA PEerynvpyoLLmnii knanax,
4TO NOAAEPXKMBAET CTAOUINBHOCTL CUCTEMbI KOHAVLIMOHNPOBAHKS
BO37yxa. Yepes HEKOTOPOE BPEMS OH BbIKITHOYUTCS.

* Ecnu n3-3a aT10ro B kOMHaTe HebornbLUIOro pa3Mepa 1 T.4.
NOBBICUTCS OKpYXatoLLasa TeMnepaTypa, BPEMEHHO BbIKIOYNTE
BHYTPEHHUIA Npnbop.

[unana3oH napameTpoB NPUMEHeHUs:

[vana3oH pabouyvx TemnepaTtyp Ans BHYTPEHHEro 1 Ans BHelLHero npubopos cepun Y, R2, Multi-S yka3aH Huxe.

AN MpenynpexaeHue:

Ecnu KOHOULUOHep paGOTaeT, HO NMpU 3TOM He oxnaxaaeTt Uunu He oGorpeBaeT (B 3aBMCUMOCTHU OT Mo.qenu) nomMetlieHwue, OﬁpaTVITer K
BaLuemy Aunepy, Tak Kak 3TO MOXeT cCBUaeTesribCTBOBaThb o6 yTeuke XnapareHra. Mocne BbINONHEHUSA PEMOHTHbIX pa60T obsi3aTenbHO
cnpal.uuBaﬁTe npegcraBsutens cnymﬁbl Texoﬁcny)KMBava O Hanuyun nnu oTCyTCTBUMU YTEUKU XNnagareHTta.

XnapareHT, 3anpaBnieHHbI B CUCTEMY KOHAULMOHEepa, He NpeAcTaBnsieT onacHOCTU Ans 340poBbA. O6bLIYHO YTeUKkM XnagareHTa He

HabnioaaeTcs, ogHaKko B clly4yae yTe4yku rasa xnagareHta BHyTpu noMeLleHuUs U ero nocrneayroulero KOHTakKrta ¢ orHemMm TensfioBeHTUNATopa,
oTonuTens NoMeLlieHUn, NeYn u T. A. npoucxoaunT oGpaaoBaHMe BpeaHbIX Ans 340poBbs BeleCTB.
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8. TexHMYecKne xapakTepuCTUKMU
. _______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|]

Mopenb PKFY-P63VKM-E | PKFY-P100VKM-E

OnekTtponutaHue (HanpsikeHue/YactoTa) <B/l'y> ~N/220-230-240/50, 220/60

MowHocTb (OxnaxaeHne/O6orpes) <kBT> 7,1/8,0 | 11,2/12,5

[abaputbl (BbicoTa) <Mm> 365

abaputsbl (LvpuHa) <Mm> 1170

abaputbl (My6uHa) <Mm> 295

Macca Hetto <Kr> 22

CKOpOCTb ABMKEHNS BO3AYLLHOMO NoTOKa B BEHTUNSITOPE 16-20 20-25

(Huskas-Beicokasi) <M¥/MUH>

YpoBeHb Wwyma (Huskas-Bbicokas) <pb> 39-43 41-49

Mopgenb PLFY-P15VCM-E3 | PLFY-P20VCM-E3 | PLFY-P25VCM-E3 | PLFY-P32VCM-E3 | PLFY-P40VCM-E3

OnekTponutanne (HanpsxeHnne/Yactora) <B/l'uy> ~N/220-230-240/50

MowwHocTs (OxnaxaeHne/O6orpes) <kBT> 1,719 | 2225 | 2832 | 3640 | 4550

[abapwuThbl (BbicoTa) <MmM> 208 (20)

abaputsbl (LnpuHa) <Mm> 570 (650)

abaputbl (My6uHa) <Mm> 570 (650)

Macca Hetto <Kkr> 15 (3) 16,5 (3)

CKOpPOCTb ABWXEHWNSI BO3AYLLHOIO NOTOKA B BEHTUNATOPE 8-8,5-9 8-9-10 8-9-11

(Hu3kuin-CpegHun-Boicokwnin) <M¥/MUH>

YpoBeHsb wyma (Huskunit-CpegHuii-Beicokuin) <pb> 28-30-31 28-31-35 | 28-31-37 29-33-38 | 30-34-39

Mogenb PCFY-P40VKM-E_| PCFY-P63VKM-E_| PCFY-P100VKM-E | PCFY-P125VKM-E

OnekTponutanne (Hanpsxxenue/Yactora) <B/l'y> ~/N 220-230-240/50, 220/60

MotuHocTb (Oxnaxaerne/O6orpes) <kBT> 4,5/5,0 | 7,1/8,0 | 11,2/12,5 | 14,0/16,0

abapwuthbl (BbicoTa) <MMm> 230

abapwuthbl (LUnprHa) <Mm> 960 | 1280 | 1600

abaputbl (MybuHa) <MM> 680

Macca Hetto <Kkr> 24 32 36 38

CKOpOCTb ABWKEHNS BO3AYLLUHOMO NOTOKA B BEHTUNATOPE

(Hmfxwﬁ-cienumﬁz-Cpenﬂ:mm1-Bucomﬁ) T s 10-11-12-13 14-15-16-18 21-24-26-28 21-24-27-31

YpoeHb wyma (Huskunin-CpegHun2-CpegHuiil-Beicokmin)<gb> 29-32-34-36 31-33-35-37 36-38-41-43 36-39-42-44
L'Ipmme\-lane

Paboyasi Temnepatypa BHyTpeHHero npubopa.
Pexum oxnaxpaerus: 15°C WB - 24°C WB
Pexwum oborpesa: 15°C DB - 27°C DB

*1 MowHocTb Ans pexumoB OxnaxaeHns/O6orpeBa npefcTaBnset coboit MakcMmansHoe 3aH4eHre npu pabote Npnbopa B CNeayoLmnx YCroBusX:
OxnaxpaeHve: Temnepatypa B nomelleHunmn 27 °C DB/19 °C WB, Temnepatypa cHapyxwu 35 °C DB
Ob6orpeB: Temnepatypa B nomelueHumn 20 °C DB, Temnepatypa cHapyxu 7 °C DB/6 °C WB

*2 B ckobkax ( ) ykasaHbl noka3aHus naHenu.
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DECLARACION DE CONFORMIDAD CE
DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITA CE
AHAQZH MIZTOTHTAZ EK

EC DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
EG-KONFORMITATSERKLARUNG
DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE CE
EG-CONFORMITEITSVERKLARING

MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEMS EUROPE LTD.

DECLARAGCAO DE CONFORMIDADE CE
EU-OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKLARING
EG-DEKLARATION OM OVERENSSTAMMELSE

EC UYGUNLUK BEYANI
OEKNAPALINA COOTBETCTBMA HOPMAM EC

NETTLEHILL ROAD, HOUSTOUN INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, LIVINGSTON, EH54 5EQ, SCOTLAND, UNITED KINGDOM

hereby declares under its sole responsibility that the air conditioners and heat pumps described below for use in residential, commercial and light-industrial environments:
erklart hiermit auf seine alleinige Verantwortung, dass die Klimaanlagen und Warmepumpen fiir das h&usliche, kommerzielle und leicht-industrielle Umfeld wie unten beschrieben:
déclare par la présente et sous sa propre responsabilité que les climatiseurs et les pompes a chaleur décrits ci-dessous, destinés a un usage dans des environnements résidentiels,

commerciaux et d’industrie légére :

verklaart hierbij onder eigen verantwoordelijkheid dat de voor residentiéle, commerciéle en licht-industriéle omgevingen bestemde airconditioners en warmtepompen zoals onderstaand

beschreven:

por la presente declara bajo su Unica responsabilidad que los acondicionadores de aire y bombas de calor descritas a continuacion para su uso en entornos residenciales, comerciales

y de industria ligera:

conferma con la presente, sotto la sua esclusiva responsabilita, che i condizionatori d’aria e le pompe di calore descritti di seguito e destinati all’'utilizzo in ambienti residenziali, com-

merciali e semi-industriali:

HE TO TTAPOV TTIOTOTIOIEI ME QTTOKAEIOTIKA TNG €UBUVN OTI Ol Ta KAINOTIOTIKA Kol O avTAiEg BE€pUavang TTou TTEPIYPAQOVTAl TIOPOKATW Yia XPAON OF OIKIaKO, ETTAYYEAUATIKO Kal EAQPPIGG

Bropnyaviag epiBaAlovTa:

através da presente declara sob sua Unica responsabilidade que os aparelhos de ar condicionado e bombas de calor abaixo descritos para uso residencial, comercial e de industria ligeira:
erklzerer hermed under eneansvar, at de herunder beskrevne airconditionanlaeg og varmepumper til brug i privat boligbyggeri, erhvervsomrader og inden for let industri:

intygar harmed att luftkonditioneringarna och varmepumparna som beskrivs nedan fér anvandning i bostader, kommersiella miljder och latta industriella miljéer:

ev, ticaret ve hafif sanayi ortamlarinda kullanim amagli tiretilen ve asagida agiklanan klima ve 1sitma pompalariyla ilgili asagidaki hususlari yalnizca kendi sorumlulugunda beyan eder:
HacTosLMM 3asBnseT u 6epeT Ha cebs UCKMIYNTENBHYIO OTBETCTBEHHOCTb 3@ TO, YTO KOHAULIMOHEPbI 1 TEMMOBbIe HACOCHI, OMUCAHHBLIE HUXE U NPeAHa3HavYeHHble AN dKcnnyaTauum

B XWUNbIX NOMELLEHNAX, TOProBbIX 3anax n Ha npeanpuaTnax nerkow NPOMBbILLNEHHOCTH:

MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC, PKFY-P63VKM-E*, PKFY-P100VKM-E*

PLFY-P15VCM-E*, PLFY-P20VCM-E*, PLFY-P25VCM-E*, PLFY-P32VCM-E*, PLFY-P40VCM-E*
PCFY-P40VKM-E*, PCFY-P63VKM-E*, PCFY-P100VKM-E*, PCFY-P125VKM-E*

*1,,1,2,3,---,9

Note: Its serial number is on the nameplate of the product.

Hinweis: Die Seriennummer befindet sich auf dem Kennschild des Produkts.

Remarque : Le numéro de série de I'appareil se trouve sur la plaque du produit.
Opmerking: het serienummer staat op het naamplaatje van het product.

Nota: El nimero de serie se encuentra en la placa que contiene el nombre del producto.
Nota: il numero di serie si trova sulla targhetta del prodotto.

Znueiwaon: O oeipiakdg Tou apiBpdg BpioKeTal ATV TTIVAKISA OVOPATOG TOU TTPOIOVTOG.

Directives Directivas
Richtlinien Direktiver
Directives Direktiv
Richtlijnen Direktifler
Directivas [vipekTuBbl
Direttive

Odnyieg

2006/95/EC: Low Voltage

2006/42/EC: Machinery

2004/108/EC: Electromagnetic Compatibility

2009/125/EC: Energy-related Products and Regulation (EU) No 206/2012*
*Only P15/20/25/32/40/50/63/100

Our authorized representative in EU, who is authorized to compile the technical file, is as follows.
Unser autorisierter Vertreter in der EU, der ermachtigt ist die technischen Daten zu kompilieren, ist
wie folgt.

Notre représentant agréée dans L’'UE, qui est autorisé a compiler le fichier technique, est le suivant.
Onze geautoriseerde vertegenwoordiger in de EU, die gemachtigd is het technische bestand te com-
pileren, is als volgt.

Nuestro representante autorizado en la UE, que esta autorizado para compilar el archivo técnico, es
el siguiente.

Il nostro rivenditore autorizzato nell’UE, responsabile della stesura della scheda tecnica, ¢ il seguente.
O egouoiodoTtnuévog avTITPOowTAg pag atnv EE, o omoiog eival §ouciodotnuévog va GUVTAgel Tov
TEXVIKO QAKEAO, Eival O €GAG.

MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC EUROPE, B.V.

HARMAN HOUSE, 1 GEORGE STREET, UXBRIDGE, MIDDLESEX UB8 1QQ, U.K.
Yoji SAITO

Product Marketing Director

Issued: 3, Mar, 2014

Nota: o nimero de série encontra-se na placa que contém o nome do produto.
Bemaerk: Serienummeret star pa produktets fabriksskilt.

Obs: Serienumret finns pa produktens namnplat.

Not: Seri numarasi tGriinuin isim plakasinda yer alir.

MpumMeyaHne: cepuitHbIi HOMEp ykasaH Ha nacrnopTHoe Tabnuuke usgenws.

O nosso representante autorizado na UE, que esta autorizado para compilar o ficheiro técnico, é o
seguinte:

Vores autoriserede repraesentant i EU, som er autoriseret til udarbejdelse af den tekniske fil, er fgl-
gende.

Var EG-representant som &r auktoriserad att sammanstélla den tekniska filen &r foljande.

Avrupa Birligi'nde bulunan ve teknik dosyayi diizenleme yetkisine sahip yetkili temsilcimiz asagida
belirtilmistir:

Haw aBTopu3oBaHHbIii NpeacTaButens B EC, ynonHOMOYEHHbI Ha COCTaBMIEHNe TeXHUYEeCKOro
daiina, ykasaH Huxe.

Tomoyuki MIWA

THAILAND

Manager, Quality Assurance Department



<ENGLISH>

English is original. The other languages versions are translation of the original.

A CAUTION
Refrigerant leakage may cause suffocation. Provide ventilation in accordance with EN378-1.
Be sure to wrap insulation around the piping. Direct contact with the bare piping may result
in burns or frostbite.
Never put batteries in your mouth for any reason to avoid accidental ingestion.

Battery ingestion may cause choking and/or poisoning.

Install the unit on a rigid structure to prevent excessive operation sound or vibration.

Noise measurement is carried out in accordance with JIS C9612, JIS B8616, ISO 5151(T1),
and ISO 13523(T1).

<PORTUGUES>
O idioma original é o inglés. As versdées em outros idiomas sdo tradugdes do idio-
ma original.

A CUIDADO

As fugas de refrigerante podem provocar asfixia. Proporcione ventilagdo de acordo com a
EN378-1.

Certifique-se de que coloca isolamento em redor da tubagem. O contacto directo com a
tubagem pode resultar em queimaduras ou Ulceras causadas pelo frio.

Para evitar uma ingestdo acidental, nunca coloque pilhas na boca.

A ingestao das pilhas pode provocar asfixia e/ou envenenamento.

Instale a unidade numa estrutura rigida para evitar vibragdes ou ruidos excessivos durante
o seu funcionamento.

A medigao dos ruidos é efectuada de acordo com a JIS C9612, JIS B8616, ISO 5151(T1),
e 1SO 13523(T1).

<DEUTSCH>
Das Original ist in Englisch. Die anderen Sprachversionen sind vom Original tGber-
setzt.

A VORSICHT

Das Auslaufen von Kaltemittel kann zu Erstickung fiihren. Sorgen Sie fur Beliiftung geman
der Bestimmung EN378-1.

Sicherstellen, dass die Rohrfiihrung isoliert ist. Direkter Kontakt mit der blanken Rohrfiih-
rung kann zu Verbrennungen oder Erfrierung fiihren.

Nehmen Sie unter keinen Umstanden Batterien in den Mund, um versehentliches Verschlu-
cken zu vermeiden.

Das Verschlucken von Batterien kann zu Erstickung und/oder Vergiftung fiihren.

Installieren Sie das Geréat an einer stabilen Struktur, um tbermafRige Betriebsgerdusche
oder Vibration zu vermeiden.

Gerauschmessungen werden geméafR der Bestimmungen JIS C9612, JIS B8616, ISO
5151(T1), und ISO 13523(T1) ausgefiihrt.

<DANSK>
Engelsk er originalen. De andre sprogversioner er oversaettelser af originalen.

A FORSIGTIG

Kolemiddellaekage kan forarsage kvaelning. Serg for ventilation i henhold til EN378-1.

Der skal altid vikles isolering omkring rerene. Direkte kontakt med blotlagte rer kan medfere
forbreending eller forfrysning.

Put aldrig batterier i munden uanset arsag, du kan komme til at sluge dem.

Hvis batterier sluges, kan det medfgre kveelning og/eller forgiftning.

Monter enheden pa en fast struktur, sa kraftig lyd og vibration undgas.

Stgjmaling udfgres i henhold til JIS C9612, JIS B8616, ISO 5151(T1) og ISO 13523(T1).

<FRANCAIS>
L’anglais est l'original. Les versions fournies dans d’autres langues sont des tra-
ductions de I'original.

A PRECAUTION

Une fuite de réfrigérant peut entrainer une asphyxie. Fournissez une ventilation adéquate
en accord avec la norme EN378-1.

Assurez-vous que la tuyauterie est enveloppée d’isolant. Un contact direct avec la tuyaute-
rie nue peut entrainer des brdlures ou des engelures.

Ne mettez jamais des piles dans la bouche pour quelque raison que ce soit pour éviter de les avaler par accident.
Le fait d’ingérer des piles peut entrainer un étouffement et/ou un empoisonnement.

Installez 'unité sur une structure rigide pour prévenir un bruit de fonctionnement et une vibration excessifs.
Les mesures de niveau sonore ont été effectuées en accord avec les normes JIS C9612,
JIS B8616, ISO 5151(T1) et ISO 13523(T1).

<SVENSKA>
Engelska ar originalspraket. De Gvriga sprakversionerna ar versattningar av ori-
ginalet.

A FORSIKTIGHET

Kéldmedelsléckage kan leda till kvavning. Tillhandahall ventilation i enlighet med EN378-1.
Kom ihag att linda isolering runt réren. Direktkontakt med bara rér kan leda till brannskador
eller koldskador.

Stoppa aldrig batterier i munnen, de kan svaljas av misstag.

Om ett batteri svéljs kan det leda till kvavning och/eller forgiftning.

Montera enheten pa ett stadigt underlag for att férhindra héga driftljud och vibrationer.
Ljudmatningar har utforts i enlighet med JIS C9612, JIS B8616, ISO 5151(T1) och ISO
13523(T1).

<NEDERLANDS>
Het Engels is het origineel. De andere taalversies zijn vertalingen van het origi-
neel.

A VOORZICHTIG

Het lekken van koelvloeistof kan verstikking veroorzaken. Zorg voor ventilatie in overeen-
stemming met EN378-1.

Isoleer de leidingen met isolatiemateriaal. Direct contact met de onbedekte leidingen kan
leiden tot brandwonden of bevriezing.

Stop nooit batterijen in uw mond om inslikking te voorkomen.

Het inslikken van batterijen kan verstikking of vergiftiging veroorzaken.

Installeer het apparaat op een stabiele structuur om overmatig lawaai of trillingen te voorkomen.
Geluidsmetingen worden uitgevoerd in overeenstemming met JIS C9612, JIS B8616, ISO
5151(T1), en ISO 13523(T1).

<TURKCE>

Asli Ingilizce’dir. Diger dillerdeki sirimler aslinin gevirisidir.

A DIKKAT
Sogutucu sizintisi bogulma tehlikesine yol agabilir. EN378-1’e gére havalandirma saglayin.
Borularin etrafina izolasyon malzemesi kaplamayi unutmayin. Ciplak boruya dogrudan te-
mas etmek yanmaya ve soguk isirmasina neden olabilir.
Yanlighkla yutmamak igin pilleri highir nedenle asla agziniza sokmayin.
Pil yutmak bogulmaya ve/veya zehirlenmeye neden olabilir.
Asiri galigsma sesinin veya titresimin olusmamasi icin Uniteyi sert bir yapi Gzerine kurun.
Ses olgimu JIS C9612, JIS B8616, 1ISO 5151(T1), ve ISO 13523(T1) standartlarina gére
yapilir.

<ESPANOL>
El idioma original del documento es el inglés. Las versiones en los demas idiomas
son traducciones del original.

<PYCCKUIN>

A3blkoM opurmHana siBnseTcsa aHrnuncknii. Bepcumn Ha apyrux asbikax ABNSIOTCA
nepesoaOM OpuUrMHana.

A CUIDADO

Las pérdidas de refrigerante pueden causar asfixia. Se debe proporcionar la ventilacion
determinada en EN378-1.

Asegurese de colocar el aislante alrededor de las tuberias. El contacto directo con la tube-
ria puede ocasionar quemaduras o congelacion.

Para evitar una ingestién accidental, no coloque las pilas en su boca bajo ningiin concepto.
La ingestion de las pilas puede causar asfixia y/o envenenamiento.

Coloque la unidad en una estructura rigida para evitar que se produzcan sonidos o vibra-
ciones excesivos debidos a su funcionamiento.

La medicion de los ruidos se lleva a cabo de acuerdo con JIS C9612, JIS B8616, ISO
5151(T1) y ISO 13523(T1).

A OCTOPOXHO

YTeuka xnajareHTa MOXeT cTatb Npu4MHoN yayibs. OBecneybTe BEHTUNSALMIO B cooTBETCTBIM ¢ EN378-1.
Ob6s3aTtenbHo 06epHUTE TPYObl M30NSALMOHHON 0BMOTKON. HenocpeacTBEHHbIV KOHTaKT C
HeW3onMpoBaHHbIM TPYGOMNPOBOAOM MOXET NPUBECTU K OXXOram U 06MOPOXKEHWIO.
Sanpeu.laemﬂ KNacTb 31EMEHTbI MUTaHUsA B POT NO KaKum 6bl TO HU BbINO npuynHam BO U3-
BexaHue crnyyaiHoro npornaTtbiBaHus.

MonagaHve anemeHTa NUTaHUsA B NULLEBAPUTENBHYIO CUCTEMY MOXET CTaTb MPUYUHON yay-
Wbs n/unm oTpaBneHus.

YcTaHaBnvBanTe yCTPOWCTBO Ha XECTKYK CTPYKTYpy BO M3GexaHue Ype3aMepHoro wyma
WK Ype3MepHoii BUBpaLmmn Bo Bpemsi paboTbl.

M3mepeHve Wwyma BbinonHsieTcs B cootBeTcTBum ¢ JIS C9612, JIS B8616, ISO 5151(T1) u
ISO 13523(T1).

<ITALIANO>
Il testo originale & redatto in lingua Inglese. Le altre versioni linguistiche rappre-
sentano traduzioni dell’originale.

A ATTENZIONE

Perdite di refrigerante possono causare asfissia. Prevedere un ventilazione adeguata in
conformita alla norma EN378-1.

Accertarsi di applicare materiale isolante intorno alle tubature. Il contatto diretto con le tuba-
ture non schermate puo provocare ustioni o congelamento.

Non introdurre in nessun caso le batterie nella bocca onde evitare ingestioni accidentali.
L’ingestione delle batterie pud provocare soffocamento e/o avvelenamento.

Installare I'unita su di una struttura rigida in modo da evitare rumore o vibrazioni eccessivi
durante il funzionamento.

La misurazione del rumore viene effettuata in conformita agli standard JIS C9612, JIS
B8616, ISO 5151(T1) e ISO 13523(T1).

<EAAHNIKA>
H yAwooa tou mpwToTtdTrou gival n ayyAikr. O1 ekddoeIg AAAWY YAwoo WV eival
UETOPPAOEIG TOU TTIPWTOTUTTOU.

A MPOZOXH

« H diappor) Tou YUKTIKOU eviExeTal va TTpokaAéoel ao@utia. PpovTioTe yia Tov e§aepIoud
oUPewva pe To EN378-1.

BePaiwbeite 611 TUAIGaTE pE HOVWTIKG UAIKG TN owArvwon. H atreuBeiag eTa@n pe Tn yupvr
OWARVWON evOEXETAI Va TIPOKAAEDEI EYKAUNATA ) KPUOTTAYHHATA.

Mnv BddeTe TTOTE TIG UTTATOPIEG OTO OTOPA OAG yia Kavéva AGyo WOTE VA ATTOQUYETE TNV
Katd AdBog KaTdTroan Toug.

H katdToon pmmatapiwy evOEXETal va TTPOKAAETEN TTVIYUO Kai/r) dnAnTnpiaon.

EykataoTAoTe TN povada oe oTabepr) KATAOKEUR WOTE va ATTOQUYETE TOV £VTOVO X0 Agl-
Toupyiag A Toug kpadaapoug.

H pétpnon BopUPou Tpaypartotroiinke cuppwva pe Ta JIS C9612, JIS B8616, ISO
5151(T1) kai ISO 13523(T1).




Please be sure to put the contact address/telephone number on
this manual before handing it to the customer.
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